Exhibit A

City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 04-048

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporation's Responses to
City of Nashua's First Set of Data Requests on Valuation

Date Request Received: May 3, 2005 Date of Response: June 10, 2005
Data Request No.: Nashua 1-21 Witness: Bonalyn J. Hartley
REQUEST: Provide the Continuing Property Records for PWW arranged by

NARUC/NH PUC chart of accounts by service area, by vintage year
showing beginning balance, additions, retirements, adjustments and
ending balance. Explain each adjustment amount.

RESPONSE: Copies of PWW's continuing property records arranged by
NARUC/NHPUC chart of accounts are available in the data room. No
adjustments to these accounts have been made.



City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 04-048

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporation's Responses to
the City of Nashua's Second Set of Data Requests on Valuation

Date of Request: July 8, 2005 Date of Response: July 29, 2005
Data Request No.: Nashua 2-2 Witness: Bonalyn J. Hartley
REQUEST: Provide the Continuing Property Record data requested in Nashua Data

Request 1-21 for all property in service as of 12/31/04, arranged by: (a)
System/Service Area: (b) NARUC/PUC Account Number (or equivalent
GL #); and (¢) in service and/or retirement date. Include an explanation of
each field in PWW’s Continuing Property Record data and all keys.
charts, and/or numbering systems associated with PWW's Continuing
Property Records needed to understand the fields therein.

RESPONSE: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. does not maintain its Continuing Property
Records by system. and due to software limitations, cannot generate such
a listing that reflects all of its assets by system. In response to this request,
Pennichuck 1s producing to Nashua a CD-ROM that lists Pennichuck
Water Works™ assets by municipality. However, due to software
limitations, this list is not complete. Pennichuck has previously produced
in the data room a list of its Continuing Property Records, which is

complete.



City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 04-048

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporation's Responses to
the City of Nashua's Second Set of Data Requests on Valuation

Date of Request: July 8. 2005 Date of Response: July 29, 2003
Data Request No.: Nashua 2-3 Witness: Bonalyn J. Hartley
REQUEST: Provide PWW’s Continuing Property Record data requested above in an

electronic data file that can be read by Microsoft Excel or Access, that
contains data records for plant in service as of 12/31/2004 with, as a
minimum, fields for the name or description of the transaction. the Asset
ID, the System or Service Area in which located, the year the asset was
placed in service and its original cost. If this information is not available
in an electronic data file readable by Microsoft Excel or Access, please
explain the reasons therefore and the format in which such information
may be made available. Provide an explanation for each field and/or
abbreviation used sufficient to understand the entries therein.

RESPONSE: See response to Nashua 2-2.



Exhibit B

Justin Richardson

From: SARAH.KNOWLTON@MCLANE.com

Sent: Monday, August 29, 2005 9:25 AM

To: jrichardson@Upton-Hatfield.com

Cc: rupton@Upton-Hatfield.com; pmunck@sansoucy.com; connelld@ci.nashua.nh.us;

TOM.DONOVAN@MCLANE .com; STEVEN.CAMERINO@MCLANE.com;
gsansoucy@verizon.net

Subject: RE: DR 2-2 and 2-3

Justin:

I have reviewed in depth the F8, tha PUC's Uniform System of Account for
Water Utilities and the Company's response to Nashua Data Requests 2-2
and Z-3 in an effort tc respond to your gquestions.

Regarding vour guestion about the F8, its format is prescribed by the
PUC. Looking at the F3, the brszakdowns you reference in your s-mail
{Intangibls Flant .1, Source of Supply and Pumping Plant .2, etc.) are
used only as h=aadings in the FB. Under each of theses headings is a list
of the various accounts in guestion (e.g., 201, 302, 238, etc). These
account numbers corraspond with the Chart of Accounts. If you wers to
pull the Chart of Accounts and read the detailed description of what
goes in szach account {&s opposed to the table of contents), yvou will
note that thers are no fourth digit sub-accounts in the plant account
descriptions. As an sxample, Account 204, Structures and Improvements,
contains no fourth decimal designation. If Mr. Sansoucy or Mr. Munck

were to taks the print out that we provided in response to Nashua 2-2,
it breaks down zach asset of the Company by account number. Using the
syplanation I provided about the meaning of each digit, one could
each GL Acct % on the response to DR 2-2 (s.g. totaling all

ount numbers 304}, which would tie into the number entered for thac
unt on the ¥8. I would alsoc note that the continuing property

ords provided in response to DR 2-2 contain detailed descripticons of
asset in guestion. Thus, we pbelieve we have provided what the City
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Zions, or need me to walk you through this

If you have any further quest
on ths phone, I'd be glad toc.

————— Criginal Message~-----

From: Justin Richardson [mailto:jrichardson@Upton-Hatfield.com)
Sent: Friday, August 18, 2005 2:18 PM

To: ENOWLTON SARAH

Cc: Reob Upton; 'pmunck@sansoucy.com'; ‘connelld@ci.nashua.nh.us’';
DONQVAN TOM; CAMERING STEVEN; ‘'gsansoucy@verizon.net’

Subject: RE: DR 2-2 and 2-3



Sarah:

Based on your response, it appears that we are still missing the
additional breakdown for functions and subaccounts that PWW is required
to maintain under the PUC regs and ths NARUC Uniform System of Accounts
for Water Utilities. PWW's response to 2-2 and 2-3 co ntains a three

digit account cods. However, Utility Plant Instruction 32 resguirss the
use of & four digit number for water utility plant accounts. The fourth
digit breaks accounts into the categoriss of intangible plant (.1}
source of supply and pumping plant (.2), watsr treatment plant {.3

7

¥
transmission and distribution plant (.4} and general plant {.5). Basasd
on the co p ,’s Scheduls F-8 reportaed annually tc the NHPUC, we know
that ths mpany uses this four digit system.
This informaztion provided by the fourth digit is important because Mr.
Sansoucy needs the Companv's breakdown of costs for his valuation reporc
and Testimony. We therefore need to have BWW update it I
provide the ContanLDg Property Racords using the required 4 digit
account codes. We alsc asked ;or "an explanat 1on of esach fiald in PWW'
Continuilng Property Record data and all keys, charts, and/or numbering
systems associated with PWW's ”ontlnulng P*op:rty Records needed to
understand the field< E ein." Your response gives us a bette

r r
understanding of PWW' sponse, but we need the documents explaining or
showing what accounts thc company maintains in its Continuing PFroperty
Rzcord 8ystem, so that we can be sure that there are not any accounts or
cost information that we havs overlooked.

Thank you for vour assistance in this resgard.

If you have any questicns, please contact me.

Justin C. ERichardson

Upton & Hatiield, LLP

10 Centre Street

P.0. Box 1090

Concord, WH 03302-1080

Tel: 603-224-7791

Fax: 603-224-0320
jrichardson@upton-hatfield.com
www.upton-hatfigld.com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIZLITY
a

This e-mail, and any &attachments, is intended orlv for use by ths
addressee and may contain legally privilegsd or coniidential
information. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, any
dissemination, distribution or copyving of this e-mail, and any
attachments, is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,
please immediately notify me by telephone, permanently delete the
original and any copy of the e-mail. Thank you.

Justin €. Richardson
Upton & Hatfield, LLP
10 Centre Street

P.O. Box 1060

Concord, NE 03302-1080
Tel: ©603- 94 -7791

Fax: 603-224-0320
jrlcnardson@uoto hatflclo.vom
www.upton-hatfielid.com

STATEMENT QOF CONFIDENTIALITY
This e-mail, and any attachments, is intended only for use by the
addressees and may contailn legally privileged or confidential
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informaticn. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and any
attachments, is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,
pleass immediately notify me by telephone, permanently delete the
criginal and any copy of the e-mail. Thank vou.

————— Original Message-----

From: SARAH.KNOWLTON@MCLANZ.com [mailto:SARAH. KNOWLTONE@MCLANE. com]

ent: Monday, August 15, 2005 2:34 PM

To: rupton@Upton-Hatfield.com

Cc: connelld@ci.nashua.nh.us; pmunck@sansoucy.com; sanscucviverizon.nesi;
jrichardson@Upton-Hatfield.com; TOM.DONCVANGMCLANE.com;
STEVEN.CAMERINO@MCLANE . com

2

Subject: RE: DR 2-2 and Z-2

Rob,

The fieslds in PWW's Continuing Property Records can be transiated as sst
forth below Hopefully this will answer the gquestion once and for all!
Sarah

The first digit is th

< entifil (PWW), the next thr
match the PUC Chart of Accounts, the ns intar
I £ identi

ar
Xt three ar
vy the PuUwW

Ex: 2304-100-011 2=PWW 304=PUC Chart 100=ssparatcr numpsr 0Oli=
Glenwoodlands

The following digits are used to identify the PWW system:

002-Richardscn Estate
003~-Hi-Lo Estates
004-Twin Ridgs
Q05-Drew Woods
006-Glen Ridge

007= Ashley Commons
008~Bedford Water Co.
00%=Great Brook Estatess
0l0=Maple Haven
0il=Glenwoodlands

001= Includes all systems not listed in 002-011
s

Sarah Knowlton

McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton, Profsssicnal Bssocilation 100 M

Street, Suite 301 P.C. Box 459 Portsmocuth, NHE 03802-0439 (&03)33
e 72 - facsimile www.mclane.com

e
J
o

14
ephone (603}436-

————— Original Message-----

From: Rcob Upton [mailto:ruptonlUpton-Hatfield.com)

Sent: Monday, Rugust 08, 2005 2:58 PM

To: KNOWLTON SARAH

Cc: Dave Connell (E-mail}; Phil Munck (E-mailj; Skip Sansoucy {(E-maill};
Justin Richardson

Subiject: DR 2-2 and 2-3

ub

Sarah

Cur resqguest for Continuing Property Records in Requests 2-2 and 2-3
asked for an explanation of the fields in the records provided. I
cannot find that explanation in your response. Specifically, we are
locoking for explanations of the fields that make up the "Asset GL Ac
#" and a roadmap of these account numbers to the account numbers
reported in PWW's Annual Report to the NH PUC. I believe that digits 2-4

3



account catagories (i.e., 2304 refers to account
304 - Structures & Improvements). The second four digits are not so
clear (probably distinguish between uses such as Source of Supply, etc.)
and the seventh digit is a mystery. Can we get this data without having
to make a major fuss? Rob

ars the general plant
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Exhibit C

Upton
Piatfield™

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Please respond to the Concord office

September 10, 2005

Sarah Knowlton, Esq.

McLane, Graf, Raulerson & Middleton
100 Market Street, Suite 301

P.O. Box 459

Portsmouth, NH 03802-0459

RE: Nashua Petition for Valuation/Data Requests Nos. 2-2 and 2-3
NH PUC Docket DW04-048

Dear Sarah:

1 write in response to your August 29, 2005 email and our discussions
concerning Nashua’s data requests for Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.’s
Continuing Property Records. I have enclosed copies of Nashua’s Data Requests
Nos. 1-21, 2-2 and 2-3 with portions of the company’s responses for reference.

First, you are correct that the Uniform System of Accounts used by the
Commission does not include Utility Plant Instruction No. 32. I was under the
impression that the Commission had adopted the NARUC Uniform System of
Accounts under RSA 374:8, which uses a different numbering scheme. Since
your response, however, the Commission’s staff has provided me with its
Uniform System of Accounts, formerly Rule PUC 610, excerpts of which I also
enclose for reference. Based on my discussions with staff, the enclosed rules,
with only minor modifications not relevant here, govern the Continuing Property
Records requested by Nashua. As set forth below, these rles clearly require that
the company to maintain the information requested by Nashua in a “readily
accessible” format.

For example, Utility Plant Instruction 15, former Rule PUC 610.01
(e)(15), entitled Utility Plant — Plant Account Matrix states that “Class A and
Class B utilities ... are required to subdivide the plant accounts into “functional”
operations. The subaccounts are to be designated by adding a suffix of one
decimal place to the three digit account number.” (emphasis added). The
required breakdown into subaccounts is listed both in Utility Plant Instruction 15




September 10, 2005
Page 2

(B), and in the list of Plant Accounts themselves and include: (1) Intangible Plant; (2) Source of
Supply and Pumping Plant; (3) Water Treatment Plant; (4) Transmission and Distribution Plant,
and (5) General Plant. See Uniform System of Accounts, Pages 6-8, 35-36 & 86-89 (enclosed).

In several locations, the Commission’s Uniform System of Accounts requires that the
breakdown into subaccounts be included in the Continuing Property Records requested by
Nashua. In addition to Instruction 15 listed above, former Rule PUC 610.01 (b)(C) states that
“[t]he Commission shall require a2 company to maintain financial and other subsidiary records in
such a manner that specific information, of a type not warranting disclosure as an account or
subaccount, shall be readily available.” (emphasis added). Instruction 20 (B), entitled Utility
Plant — Continuing Property Records, states that “[t]he Continuing Property Records shall be
arranged in conformity with the Utility Plant accounts” which are shown on Pages 6-8 and
repeated again on Pages 86-88. Finally, as stated on Page 90, while Class C utilities may use
only object accounts, the accounts for Class A utiljties such as Pennichuck “are further
segregated by the matrix inte classification by functions or subaccounts.”

1 find it difficult to believe that the company is unable or unwilling to provide the
breakdown into subaccounts when the Commission’s regulations require that the company
maintain this information, and, the company in fact reports this information on an annual basis to
the Commission in its Form F8 (enclosed). As I indicated earlier, this information is critical to
Nashua’s valuation testimony because it is used in the cost approach to value the company’s
utility property. Because that testimony is currently scheduled for October 14, 2005, it is
imperative that this information be provided immediately. If the company is unable or unwilling
to do 5o, Nashua will have no choice but to request that the Commission compel production of
this information and/or impose other sanctions.

If you have any questions, please contact me.
Very truly yours,

fobAld

Justin C. Richardson
Jjrichardson@upton-hatfield.com

cc: Robert Upton, II, Esq.
David Connell, Esq.



Justin Richardson

SARAH KNOWLTON@MCLANE .com

From:

Sent: Monday, August 29, 2005 8:25 AM

Ta: jrichardson@Upton-Hatfield.com

Cc: rupton@Uptan-Hatfield.com; pmunck@sansoucy.com; connelid@ci.nashua.nh.us;
TOM.DONOVAN@MCLANE.com; STEVEN.CAMERINO@MCLANE.com;
gsansoucy@verizon.net

Subiject: RE: DR 2-2 and 2-3

Justin:

I nave rewlewed in depth the F8, ths PUC's Uniform System of Account for

Water Utilities and the Company's rzsponse to Nashua Data Reguasts 2-2

and 2-3 in =an sffort to respond Lo your guestions.
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————— riginal Message-----

Friday, ARugusc
C: KNOWLTON SARRH

rom: Justin Richardson [mailto:s
et e

13, 2005 3:1

Cc: Rob Upton; ‘pmunckBsansoucy.com'; 'connelld@ci.nashua.nh.us';
L.

DONOVAN TOM; CAMERINCG STEVEN; 'gsansoucv@verizo

Subdject: RE: DR 2-2 and Z-3



Sarah:

Bas=d on your response, it appears that we are still missing the
additional bresakdown for functions and subaccounts that PWW is reguired
Lo méintain under ths PUC regs and the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts
for Water Utilities. PWW's response to 2-2 and 2-3 contains a thres
Utility Plant Instruction 32 reqguires the

digit account cods. However,

use of a four digit number for water utility plant accounts. The fourth

digit breaks asccounts into the catsgoriss oI intangible plant (.1},

source of supply and pumping plant (.2), water treatment plant {.3),

ctransmissicn and distribution plant (.4} and generzl plant (.5}. Bassd
aw

or: ths company's Schedulz F-& reported annually to the NHPUC, we kn
that the company uses this four digit system.

This information provided by the fourth digit is important because Mr.

Sansoucy neads the Company's bresakdown of costs for his valuation rspor
to

and testimony. We thersfors need to have FWW update its rasponse
provide the Continuing Property Records using the required 4 digit
We alsc asked for "an explanaticn of =zach fieid in PWW's

account codes.
Continuing Froperty Record data and all keys, charts, and/or numbering
systems associated with PWW's »ontinuing Propsrty Records need=d to
understand the fi2lds therein.” Your response gives us a better
undersvanding of PWW's response, but we nesd the documents explzining or
showing what accounts the company mainteins in its Continuing Propsrty

Record System, so that we <an ke sure that there ars not any accounts or
cost informaticn that we have overlooksd.

Thank you for your essistance in this resgard.

If vou have any guesticns, please contact m=.

-Jusiin

Justin T. BRichardson

Upten & Hatfiesld, LLF

10 Centre Streest

P.C. Box 1090

Concord, WH 0$3302-1090

Tel: 803-224-7791

Fax: 602~-222-03220
Jrichardson@upton-hatfisld.com
Www.,upton-hatfisld.com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDEMTIALITY

This 2-mail, and any attachments, is intended only for use by the

addresses and may contain legally privileged or confidentiel

information. If you are not the intended rzcipient of this e-mail, any

dissemination, distribvtion or copying of this e-mail, and any

attachments, 1s prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,
ielete t

pl,ase immediately notify me by ts2lephone, psrmanently delet he

originzl and any copy of thz e-mail. Thank vou.

Justin C. Richardson

Upton & dHatfieid, LLP

10 Centre SBtrset

P.O. Box 10%C

Concord, NE 03302-1090

Tel: €03-Z24-7791

Fax: 603~224-0320
jricherdson@upton-hatfield.com
wiw . upten—~hatfielid. com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
This e-mail, and any attachments, is intended only £or use by the
addressee and may contain legally privileged or confidential
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infermation. If you are not the ¢nt=nced recipient of this e-meil, any
dissemination, distributicon or copying of this e-mail, and any
attachments, is prchikited. If you have received this e-mail in error,
please immediately notify me by telephone, permanently delete ths
originzl and any copy of the e-mail. Thank vou.

————— Original Msssage-—---
From: SARAK.EKNOWLTONEMCLANE.com [mailto:SARIAH., KWOWLTONGMCLANE.com)

Sent: Monday, Zugust 15, 2003 2:54 PM

To: ruptonfUpton-Hatfield.com

Tc: connelldfci.nashua.nh.us; pmunckfsansoucy.com; sansoucylverizon.nst;
jricharﬂsonFUpton—Hatfield.com; TOM. DONOVANBMCLANE. com;
STEVEN.CRMERINOGMCLENE. com

Subject: BE: DR Z-Z and 2-3

Rob,

The fiszlds in PWW's <Zontinuing Property Records can be translated as s=at
forth below Hopefully thnis will answer the guestion once and for all!
Sarah

The first digit is the company identifier (PWW!, the next thres digits
match the PUC Chart of Accounts, the nsxt thres are an internzl
placeholder, and the final three identify the PWW system.

Ex: 2304-100-011 2=PWW 304=PUC Chart 100=separator number {Jll=
Glenwoodlands

The following digits are used to identify ths PWW system:

00i= Includes all systsms not listed in 0G2-011
D02~-Richardscon Estate

002-Hi-Lo Estates

0Gé~-Twin Ridge

005-Drew Woods

006-Glenr Ridge

007= Ashley Commons

008-Bedford Water Cc.

009=Great Brook Estzatss

010=Maple Haven

0il=Glenwoodlands

w e

Szrah Hnowlton

Miclaneg, Graf, Raulerson &« Middleton, Professicnal Association 100 Market
Street, SBuite 301 P.{. Bow 45¢ Portsmouth, NE (3B02-0439 (5031334-60922
- telephons (603)43€-5¢72 - facsimile www.nmclane.com

————— Original Message-----

From: Rob Upton [mailtc:rupton@Upten-Hatfield.com]

Sent: Monday, August 0§, 2J0‘ 3:58 PM

Tc: KNOWLTON SARAH

Cc: Dave Conngll (E-mail); Phil Munck (E-mailj; Skip Sansoucy (E-mail);

LN
Justin Richardson
Subiject: DR Z-2 and 2-3
Sarah

Vo 2
-

Our rsguest for Continuing Property Records in Regquests 2-2Z and 2

ezskad for an explanation of the fields in the records provided. 1T

cannot find that ewplanation in your rasponse. Qﬁc:l'lcally Wwe a

iocking for explanations of the fields that make up the "Asset GL

#7 and a roadmap of these account numbers to the account numbers

reported in PWW's Annual Report to the NH PUC. I belisve that digits 2-4
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the general plant account catagories {i.e., 2304 refers to account

ars
304 - Structures & Improvements). Ths sescond four digits are not so
clear (probably distinguish between uses such as Source of Supply, etc.}

»d the seventh digit is a mystery. Can ws get this data without having

» meke 2 major fuss? Rob
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City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW (04-048
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporation's Responses to

City of Nashua's First Set of Data Requests on Valuation

Date Request Received: May 3, 2005 Date of Response: June 10, 2005
Data Request No.: Nashua 1-21 Witness: Bonalyn J. Hartley

REQUEST: Provide the Continuing Property Records for PWW arranged by
NARUC/NH PUC chart of accounts by service area, by vintage year
showing beginming balance, additions, retirements, adjustments and
ending balance. Explain each adjustment amount.

RESPONSE: Copies of PWW’s continuing property records arranged by
NARUC/NHPUC chart of accounts are available in the data room. No
adjustments 1o these accounts have been made.



Pannichuck Water Works inc Mou
Net Book Value [Depreclation] m
GAAP W
A-K: Nashua
For the Period January 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004 =
ASSET BALANCES DEPREGIATION
Agsgt 1D Beginning Aduditlons Delatlons Endling Heg. Dalance  Depr Exp & AFYO Bec 17611784  Oth. Addilions Deletions End.Balance  Net Baok Value
Assol GL Acel #: 2303-400-001
Acquisition Data: Jan-1988 lo Dac- 1988
Life Yr Mo: 0 yr 0 ino
Unchanged Asaets All assals thal have nao activity dusing the focus period
. 8,644 50 0.00 0.00 8,694.50 000 0.00 0.00 0.G60 0.00 : 0.00 B,694.50
Acquisition Date: Jan-2000 te Dec-2000
Life Yr Mo: 0 yr @ o
Unchanged Assels All assets that have ne activily during the focus period
254 95 0.00 0.00 254.95 400 0.00 .00 .00 0.00 0.00 25495
Asset GL Acct #: 2303-500-001
Acquiisition Dafe; Jan-1984 lo Dec-1984 .
ife Yr Mo: O yrOmo
tnchanged Assets Al assels that have no activity durlng tha focus perlod .
B64.58 0.00 0.00 864.88 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 864.88
Acnuisition Date: Jan-1886 fo Dac-1986
Life ¥Yr Mo: O yr 0 mo
Unchanged Assels Al assets ihal have no activity during the focus period
33,783.04 no0 0.00 3378304 0.00 0.00 f.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 33,783.04
Assel GL Acct ik 2304-10D-001
Acquisition Datn: Jan-19a1 to Dec-1901
) Life Yr Mo: 39 yr 8 mo
20000-000463 000 STONE WALLED BROOK CHANNL-AT SUPPLY DAM/DEM PLIMPING STA
760.00 0.00 0.00 760.00 8454 96 19.16 0.00 0.00 0.0 874.12 -114.12
Acquisition Date: Jan-1958 (o Dec-1958
Life Yr Mo: 39 yr 8 mo
20000-000468 REPAIRS TO HARRIS DAM-
10,364.27 0.00 0.00 10.384.27 11.920,23 261.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,181.47 181720
Acquisition Date: Jan-1873 {o Dec-1973
Lite Yr Ma: 38 yr 8 ino
20000-000459 HARRIS DAM BRIDGE-
16,800.00 0.00 0.00 16.800.00 14,543.79 426.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.969.84 1,930.16
Acquisition Dale: Jan-1975 (o Dec-1975
Life Yr Mo: 39 yr 8 mo
20000-000466 REPAIRS TO HARRIS DAM-
4,452.63 .00 0.00 445283 5,121.18 112.25 000 0.00 000 523343 -760.80
Acquisition Date: Jan-1982 to Dec-1982
Life Yr Mo: 39 yr 8 mo
20000-000456 RESURFACE HARRIS DAM BRIDGE-
1,326.98 .00 0.00 1,326.98 1,094.94 . 3345 0.00 Q.00 0.00 1.128.39 198.59
Acquisilion Date: Jan-1987 (o Dec-1987

Life Yr Mo: 39 yr 8 mo

>gge: 1 Prntad: 52472005 8:22:12AM



City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 04-048

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporation's Responses to
the City of Nashua's Second Set of Data Requests on Valuation

Date of Request: July 8, 2005 Date of Response: July 29, 2005
Data Request No.; Nashua 2-2 Witness: Bonalyn J. Hartley
REQUEST: Provide the Continuing Property Record data requested in Nashua Data

Request 1-21 for all property in service as of 12/31/04, arranged by: (a)
System/Service Area; (b) NARUC/PUC Account Number (or equivalent
GL #); and (c) in service and/or retirement date. Include an explanation of
each field in PWW’s Continuing Property Record data and all keys,
charts, and/or numbering systems associated with PWW’s Continuing
Property Records needed to understand the fields therein.

RESPONSE: Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. does not maintain its Continuing Property
Records by system, and due to software limitations, cannot generate such
a listing that reflects all of its assets by system. In response to this request,
Pennichuck is producing to Nashua a CD-ROM that lists Pennichuck
Water Works’ assets by municipality. However, due to software
limitations, this list is not complete. Pennichuck has previously produced
in the data room a list of its Continuing Property Records, which is

complete.



City of Nashua: Taking of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.
DW 04-048

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. and Pennichuck Corporaton's Responses to
the City of Nashua's Second Set of Data Requests on Valuation

Date of Request: July 8. 2005 Date of Response: July 29, 2005
Data Request No.: Nashua 2-3 Witness: Bonalyn J. Hartley
REQUEST: Provide PWW's Continuing Property Record data requested above in an

electronic data file that can be read by Microsoft Excel or Access, that
contains data records for plant in service as of 12/31/2004 with, as a
minimum, fields for the name or description of the transaction, the Asset
ID, the System or Service Area in which located, the year the asset was
placed in service and its original cost. If this information is not available
in an electronic data file readable by Microsoft Excel or Access, please
explain the reasons therefore and the format in which such information
may be made available. Provide an explanation for each field and/or
abbreviation used sufficient to understand the entries therein.

RESPONSE: See response to Nashua 2-2.



Pennichuck Water Works inc
Net Book Value [Depreciation]

GAAP
Amherst Taxable Assets

For the Parlod Japuary 1, 2004 to December 31, 2004

ASSET BALANCES
Asset ID Beginning Additions Delollons Ending Beg. Balancs  Depr Exp & AFYD  Soc178/1794
Asset GL Acct #: 2303-200-001
Acquisition Date: Jan-1062 to Dec-1982
20000-080023 SOUHEGAN WATER EOIqm@ch?mﬁ»ﬂ.Oz\ﬁmm\g\_:mmmﬂ
652.00 0.00 a.00 65200 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal: Jan-1982 ta Deg-1 0962 (1) 652.00 0.00 0.00 662 00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Acquisition Dale: Jan-1967 to Dec-1987
20000-090024 UNGGEBAUER SOUHEGAN WATER RGHT-EASEMENT/#167 AMHERST, NH
4,038.73 0.00 0.00 4,03873 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sublotal: Jan-1967 io Dec-1967 (§)) 4,038.73 0.00 0.0 4,038.73 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sublotal: 2303-200-001 (2) 4,680.73 0.00 0.00 4,690.73 0.60 0.00 0.00
Assel GL Acct #: 2303-400-001
Acquisition Date; Jan-1988 to Dec-1988
20000-030100 STEARNS RD/IRANDLETT EASEMENT-24" MAIN#239 AMHER ST, NH
4.17.00 0.00 0.00 4.317.00 0.00 000 0.00
20000-090102 DECOURCY EASEMENT/#238-24" MAINRONEMAH RD AMHERST
519.50 0.00 0.00 5718.50 0.00 000 0.00
20000-090104 PONEMAH RD EASEMENT/#234,234A-24" MAIN/AMHERST, NH
16,667.50 0.00 000 15,667.50 0.00 0.00 34.00
Subtotal: Jan-1988 (o Dec-1688 (3) 20,564.00 0.00 0.00 20,564 00 0.00 0.00 .00
Subtotal: 2303-400-004 (3) 20,564.00 0.00 0.00 20,564.00 a0 .00 000
Assel GL Acct 7 2303-650-001
Acquisition Dale: Jan-1899 1o Dec-198939
20000-090354 SEAVERNS EASEMENT-SOUHEGAN wWOODs
3,324.58 .00 0.00 332459 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal: Jan-19989 6 Dec-19g9 (1} 332458 000 0.00 332458 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sublotal: 2303-650-001 (1) 3.324 58 0.00 000 3,324.58 0.00 060 0.00

10293

Oth, Additlons

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

.00

0.0

0.00

0.00
000

0.00

000
.00

000

DEPRECIATION
Datstltons

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

040
060

0.00

0.00
0.00

000

End. Balance

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

€.00

Nat Book Value

652.00
652.00

4,038.73
4,038.73

4,690.73

437.00

579.50

15,667.50
20,564.00

20,564.00

3,324.58
332458

3.324.50



ASSET BALANCES BEPRECIATION

>..e:o mea_._:_..n >..a_=.§u Daletions Ending Beg. Balance  Depr ExpRAFYD  Sac 179/178A Qth. Additions Deletions End. Balance  Not Book Value
Asset GL Acct #; 2304-101-001

Acquisition Date: Jan-1993 1o Dac-1983

20000-002428 BON TERRAIN >ooc_m_._._Ozm.mocmom\mcvv_k STRUCTURES
275,594.60 000 0.00 275,504,688 82,604.20 713785 0.00 0.00 0.00 96,842.05 175,652.64
Subtotat: Jan-1003 to Dec-1993 (1) 275,504.69 0.00 0.00 275,584.69 82,804.20 713785 0.00 000 0.00 99,942.05 175,652,864
Acquisition Date: Jan-1998 1o Dec-1098
20000-003091 BON TERRAIN - TEST WELLS-
2,867.02 0.00 0.00 2,867.02 584.22 [Z}] 0.00 0.00 0.00 §68.53 2,19849
Sulitotal: Jan-1896 to Dec-1855 {1 2,867.02 000 0.00 2,887.02 594.22 74.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 668.53 2,198.49
Subltotal; 2304-101-001 {2 278,461.74 0.00 0.00 278,461.71 91,398.42 1.212.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,610.58 12785143
Assel GL Acet #: 2304-1 02-001
Acquisition Date: Jan-1993 to Dac-1993
20000-002429 BON TERRAIN ACQUISITIONS-S § STRUCTURES-DEV., INSTALLED
404,000.00 0.00 0.00 404,000.00 126,578.18 10,463.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,041.78 268,958.22
Subtotat: Jan-1992 lo Dec-1993 1 404,000 00 6.00 0.00 A404,000.00 128,578.18 10,463.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,041,78 266,958.22
Sublotal: 2304-102-009 {1) 404,000.60 0.00 0.00 404,000.00 126,578.18 10,462.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 137.041.78 266,958.22
Asset GL Acat #: 2304-103-001
Acquisition Date: Jan-2001 1o Dec-2001
20000-004828 AVD TANK REBUILDING-
289,229.18 0.00 0.00 209,229.38 20,242.66 7,490.90 0.00 0.00 0.0 27,733.56 261,496.82
Sublolsl: Jan-2001 to Dac-20a1 (1) 289,229.38 0.00 0.00 249,229.38 20,242.66 7.490.90 0.00 0.00 000 2,733.56 261,485.82
Acquisition Date: Jan-2002 o Dee-2002
20000-005055 AVD TANK REPLACEMENT-(OCT. 2001 PROJECT)
217.00 0.00 0.00 A7.00 9.56 562 000 ¢.00 0.00 15.18 201.62
20000-005076 AV TANK REPAINTING.
154256 0.00 0.00 754255 332.40 195.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 527.89 7,014.66
Sublotal: Jan-2002 to Dec-2002 (2) 7,759.55 0.00 0.00 7,759.85 186 20111 000 000 0.00 643.07 7.218.48
Subtolat: 2304-103-001 {3) 296,988.93 0.00 0.00 296,588.93 20,584 .62 7,682.01 6.00 0.00 0.00 2827862 268,792.30
Asset GL Accl #- 2304-265-001
Acquisition Date: Jan-1999 1o Dec-1908
20000-004325 SEAVERNS 101A WELL-SOUHEGAN WOooDs
144,556.89 0.00 0.00 144,555 89 17,794.59 3,787.38 000 0.0 0.00 21,501.98 12297441
Subtotal: Jan-1009 1o Dec-1889 (1) 144,558,089 0.00 000 144,556 .89 17,704 .59 3.707.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,501.98 1228744
Sublofal: 2304-285-001 {1) 144,556.89 0.00 000 144,556.89 17.794.59 3,787.38 DOo 0.00 0.00 21,561.98 122,975.94

Asset GL Acct #: 2304-550-001
Acquisition Date: Jan-1093 o Dac-1993

20f293



NEW HAMPSHIRE

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PART Puc 610

UNIFORM SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTS FOR

610.01(a)
610.01(b)
610.01(c)

510.01(d)
610.01(d)
610.01(d)
610.01(d)
610.01(d)
610.01(d)
610.01(d)
610.0%(d)

610.01(d)
610.01(d)
§10.01(d)
610.01(d)
610.01(d}

610.01(d)
610.01(d)

610.01(e)
610.01(e)

$10.01(e) -

610.01(e)
610.01{e)
610.0%(e)

510.01(e)
610.01(e)

510.01(e)
610.01{e)

WATER UTILITIES

610.01 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Classification of Companies
Records
Regutated Accounts

Accounts - General

{1) Generat - Numbering System
(2) General - Accounting Period
{3) General - “ltem” Lists
(4) General - Extraordinary ltems
(5) General - Prior Period tems
(6) General - Unaudited items
(7} General - Allocation of Salaries and
Expenses of Employees
{8) General - Payraoll Distribution
(9) General - Operating Reserves
(10) General - Records for Each Plant
(11) General - Accounting for Other Departments
{12) General - Transactions with Associated
Companies
{13} General - Contingent Assets and Liabilities
(14) General - Account information

Dtility Plant - General

{1} Utility Plant - To be Recorded at Cost

{2} Uthity Plant - Components of Construction
Cost

{3) Utility Plant - Overhead Construction Costs

{4) Utility Plant - Purchased or Sold

{5) Utility Plant - Accounting for Capital and
Operating Leases

(6) Utllity Plant - Expenditures an Leased
Property

(7) Utility Plant - Land and Land Rights

{8) Utitity Plant - Structures and improvemenis

(9) Utility Plant - Equipment



CHART OF ACCOUNTS

510.01e}
610.01(e)
610.01(e)
610.01{e)
610.01(e)
610.01(e)
610.01(e)
610.01{e)
510.0%{e)

610.01(e)
610.01(e)

610.01(f)
610.01(f)
610.01(f)
610.01(f)
610.04()

610.01(g)
610.01(h)
610.01(i)
610.01(J)
610.01(k)
610.01{))

610.01(m)
610.01{n)
610.01(0)

610.02(a)
101
102
103
104
105
105
108
108.1
108.2

108.3

{10) Utillty Plant - Additions and Retirements

{11) Ltliity Plant - Reserved

(12) Wility Piant - Transters of Property

{13) Utility Plani - Common Plant

{14} Utility Plant - Multiple Use

(15) Utility Plant - Plant Account Matrix

{186) Utility Plant - Account Information

(17) Utility Plant - Depreciation

(18) Utility Plant - Contribution in Aid of
Construction ,

{19) Utility Plant - Work Order System Required

{20) utility Plant - Continuing Property Records

Operating Income - General
{1) Operating Income - Income Taxes
{2) Operating income - Clearing Accounts
{3) Operating Income - Accrual Accounting
{4) Operating Income - Operating and
Maintenance Expense
interpretation of Accounts
Preservation of Records
Waivers
Address for Beports and Correspondence
Sequencs of Accounts
Comprehensive Interperiod Tax Aliocation Other
Than Depreciation
Unusual ikems and Confingent Liabilities
Materiality
Approval by the Commission

610.02 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

Utility Plant
Utility Plant in Servica
ytility Plant Leased to Others
Property Held for Fuiure Use
Utility Plant Purchased ot Sold
Construction Work in Progress
Completed Construction Not Classiited
Accumulated Depreciation
Accumulated Depreciation of Ulility Plant in Service
Accumulated Depreciation of Utility Plant Leased to
Others. )
Accumulated Depreciation of Property Held For
Future Use



CHART OF ACCOUNTS

282 Accumuiated Deferred Income Taxes - Liberalized
Depreciation
283 Accumulated Deferred income Taxes - Other

610.03 WATER UTILITY PLANT ACCOUNTS

610.03(a) Intangiblie Plant
301 Organization
301.1 Organization - intangible Plant
302 Franchises
302.1 Franchises - intangible P!am
610.03(h) tand and Land Rights
303 Land and Land Rights
303.2 Land and Land Rights-Source of Supply and Pumping
Plant
303.3 Land and Land Rights-Water Treatment Plant
303.4 Land and Land Htghts-Transmlssron and Distribution
Plant
303.5 tand and Land Rights-Genera! Plant
610.03(c) Structures and Improvements
304 Structures and Improvements
304.2 Structures and Improvements-Source of Supply and
Pumping Plant
304.3 Structures and improvements-Water Treatment Plant
304.4 Structures and Improvements-Transmission and
Distribution Plant
304.5 Structures and improvemenis-General Plant
610.03(d) Collecting and Impounding Reservoirs
305 Collecting and lImpounding Reservairs
305.2 Callecting and Impounding Reservoirs-Source of Supply
and Pumping Plant
610.03(e) Lake, River and Other Intakes
306 Lake, River and Other Inlakes
306.2 Lake, River and Other Intakes-Source of Supply and
Pumping Plant
610.03(f) Wells and Springs
307 Waelis and Springs
307.2 Welis and Springs-Source of Supply and Pumping Plant
610.03(g) infiltration Galleries and Tunnels *
308 {nfiltration Galleries and Tunnels
308.2 infittration Galleries and Tunnels-Source of Supply and

Pumping Plant



610.03(h)
309
309.2

610.03(])
310
310.2

610.03())
311
311.2

610.03(k)
320
320.3

610.03(1)
320
330.4

610.03(m)
331
331.4

610.03(n)
333
333.4

610.03(0)
334
334.4

610.03(p)
35
335.4

610.03(q)
339
339.1

339.2

339.3

CHART OF ACCOUNTS

Supply Mains
Supply Mains
Supply Mains-Source of Supply and Pumping Plant

Power Generation Equipment
Power Generation Equipment )
Power Generation Equipment-Source of Supply and

Pumping Plant

Pumping Equipment
Pumping-Equipment
Pumping Equipment-Source of Supply and Pumping

Plant

Water Treatment Equipment

Water Treatment Equipment
Water Treatment Equipment-Water Treatment Plant

Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes
Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes
Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes-Transmission

and Distribution Plant

Transmission and Distribution Mains
Transmission and Distribution Mains
Transmission and Distribution Mains-Transmission and

Distribution Piant

Services
Services
Services-Transmission and Distribution Plant

Meters and Meter Installations
Meters and Meter lnstaliations
Meters and Meter Installations-Transmission and

Distribution Plant

Hydrants

- Hydrants
Hydrants-Transmission and Distribution Plant

Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment
Other Plant and Miscellansous Equipment
Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment-intangible
Equipment
Other Plant and Miscellaneocus Equipment-Source of
Supply and Pumping Plant
Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment-Water
Treatment Plant



CHART OF ACCOUNTS

339.4 Other Piant and Miscellaneous Equipment-Transmission
and Distribuiion Plant

610.G3(r) Office Furniture and Equipment

340 Office Furniture and Equipment

3405 Office Furniture and Equipment-General Plant
610.03(s) Transportation Equipment

K<y Transportation Equipment .

341.5 Transportation Equipment-General Plant -
610.03(1) Stores Equipment

342 Stores Equipment

3425 Stores Equipment-General Plant
§10.03(u) Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment

343 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment

343.5 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment-General Plant
610.03(v} Laboratory Equipment

344 Laboratory Equipment

344.5 Lahoratory Equipment-General Plant
610.03(w) Power Operated Equipiment

345 Power Operated Equipment

345.5 Power QOperated Equipment-General Plant
610.03(x) Communication Equipment

346 Communication Equipment

348.5 Communication Equipment-General Plant
6510.03(y) Computer Equipment

347 Computer Equipment

3475 Computer Equipment-General Plant
610.03(z) Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment

348 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Egquipment

348.5 Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment-General

Plant
610.04 INCOME ACCOUNTS

610.04(a) Utility Operating income

400 Operating Revenues

40 Operation and Maintenance Expenses

403 Dspreciation Expenses

405 Amortization of Contributions in Aid of Construction



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS
610.01(a) Classification of Companies

A. Al water companies shall be required to maintain the accounts and com-
ply with the record keeping requirements described herein. For accounting
purposes, companies shall be divided into classes as follow:

1. Class A. Utilities having annual water operating revenues of $750,000
or1 more.

2, Class B. Utilities having annual water operating revenues of $150,000
or more, but less than $750,000.

3. Class C. Utiiities having annual water operating revenues of less
than $150,000.

B. The elass to which any utility helongs shall originally be determined by the
average of its annual water operating revenues for the fast three consecutive
yaars. Subsequent changes in classification shall be made when the annual
water operating revenues for each of the three immediately preceding ysars
shall exceed the upper limil, or be less than the lower limit, of the annual water
operating revenuegs of the classification previously applicable to the utility.

C. Waler companies shall keep all the accounts of this system of accounts
which are applicable to their affairs and are desngnated These compames shall
alsc keep Basic Property Records.

610.01{b) Records

A. The company's financial recards shall be kept in accordance with gener-
ally accepted accounting principles to the extent permitted by this system of
accounts. The books of accounts of all water ufilities shall be kept by the double
entry method, on an accrual basis. Each ulility shall keep its accounts monthly
and shall close its books at the end of each calendar year.

B. The company's financial records shail be kept with suificient particularity
to show fully the facts pertaining fo all eniries in these accounts. The detail
records shall be fiiled in such manner as to be readily accessibie for examina~
tion by representatives of this Commission.

C. The Commission shall require a company to maintain financial and other
subsidiary records in such a manner that specific information, of a type not
warranting disclosurs as an aceount or subaccount, shall be raadily available.
When this occurs, or where the full information is not otherwise recorded in the
general books, the subsidiary records shall be maintained in sufficient detail to
facilitate the reporting of the required specific information. The subsidiary records,
in which the full details are shown, shall be sufficiently referenced to permit
ready identification and examination by representatives of this Commission,
and shall be kept in such manner that they may be produced within the state at
such times and places as the Commission may designats.

16



510.01 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

with the book cost of the item transfarred; the accumulated depreciation shall
then be credited and account 121 - Nonutility Property concurrently charged
with the market vaiue of the property transierrad. If the propetty is sold within
2 relatively short time, a debit or credit shall be made to the accumulated de-
precialion o adjust the estimated salvage value to the amount actually reai-

ized.

610.01(e)(13) Utility Plant - Common Plant

A. If the dlility is engaged in more than one utility service such as water,
sewer, electric and gas, and if any of its utility ptant is used in common for
several utility services or for other purposes {0 such an exient and in such
manner that it is impracticable fo segragate ii by utility services currently in the
accounts, then such properly with the approval of the Commission, may be
designated and classified as “common utility plant”.

B. Uhility plant designated as common utility plant shall be classified accord-
ing to the detaliled utility plant accounts appropriate for the property.

C. The utility shall be prepared to show at any time and to report io the
Commission annually, or more frequently if required, by utility plant accounis
{301 to 348) the following: {1) the book cost of common wuiiiity plant;, (2) the
allocation of such cost fo the respective departments using the common utility

plant; and (3) the basis of the aliccation.
: D. The accumulated provision for depreciation and amortization of the utility
shall be segragated so as to show the amount applicable ta the property clas-
sified as common utility plant.

- E. The expenses of operation, maintenance, rent, depreciation and amorti-
zation of common utility plant shall be recorded in the accounts prescribed
herein but designated as common expenses, and the aliocation of such ex-
penses to the depariments using the common utility plant shalt be supported in
such manner as to reflect readily the basis of aflocation used.

610.01{e){14) Utility Plant - Multiple Use

Land, rights of way and structures used jointly for several functions, such as
supply, and transmission and distribution purposes, shall be classified accord-
ing to the major use thereof.

610.01(e)(15) Utility Plant - Plant Account Matrix

A. Class A and Class B utilifies {(as defined in General Instruction 610.01(a))
are required to subdivide the plant accounis into “functional” operations. The
subaccounts are to be designated by adding a suffix of one decimal place to the
three digit account number.

B. The “functional” operations for the water system are listed below along
with the designated suffix:

3



610.01 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

1. Intangible Plant

2. Source of Supply and Pumping Plant
3. Water Treatment Flant

4, Transmissfon and Distribution Plant
5

. General Plant

610.01(e)(16) Utility Plant - Account Infermation

A. As of the date a company becomes subject {o this system of accounts, il
shall prepare opening entries in accordance with the folowing provisions:

1. All wtility plant shall be recorded at original cost.

2. The accounis prescribed herein shall be opened by transferring thereto
the balances carried in the accounts previously maintained. The com-
pany may make any such subdivisions, reclassifications ar consofi-
dations of existing balances as are necessary to meel the require-
ments of this system of accounts.

3. The company shall prepare and keep supporiing records with sum-
mary statements showing:
{a) the closing balances in each account carrisd on the books prior
to the adoption of this system of accounts;

{b) the joumal entries to effect the transier of those balances to the

accounts prescribed herein, asranging such entries so as to show
for each account or subdivision thereof from what account and 1o

what account each amount was transierred; and

(c) the resultant opening balance of each account under this system
of accounts. : -

610.01{e){17) Utility Plant - Depreciation

A. Depreciation charges shall be computed using the straight-line method
{see Glossary). Composhite depreciation rates may be used with prior Comrmis-
sion approval. .

B. Whsen the straight-line method is used, the rates shall be reviewed peri-
odicafly and adjusted with Commission approval so that the depreciation ac-
crual will bear a reasonable relationship to the service life, the estimated net
salvage, and the cost of plant in service.

C. The utility shall keep such records of property and property retirements
as will reflect the service life of properly which has been retired and aid in
estimating probable service life by mortality, lumover, or other appropriate methods;
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and also such records as will reflect the percentage of salvage value and cost
of removal for praperty retired from each account, or subdivision thereof, for

depreciable utility plant.

D. When an item of plant is retirad, account 108 - Accumulated Depreciation
and account 110 - Accurnulated Amortization shall be charged and the appro-
priate plant accounts shall be credited with the entire recorded original cost of
ptant retired regardiess of the amount of dapreciation which has been accumu-
lated for this particular ftem of piant, except as provided in section 610.01(e){ 10){C).
Account 108 - Accumulated Depraciation shall also be charged with the costs
of removal of retired plant, and shall be credited with the salvage value, sales
price or other amounts recovered from piant retired.

E. Inrare instances, the unexpected early retirement of a major unit of prop-
erty, which would eliminate ar seriously deplete the axisting depreciation re-
serve, may require accounting treatment which differs from that described in
paragraph C above. In such instances, the Commission may authorize or order
the ioss on retirement (less any 1ax savings) to be charged to income in the
current year or transferred 1o account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits and
amortized in fulure periods. Such accounting treatment shall only be used when
specifically authorized or directed by the Commission.

F. it is required that all utifities maintain a separate accumulated deprecia-
fion subaccount for each dspreciable plant account.

610.01(e)(18) Utiiity Plant - Contributions in Aid of Construction

A. Nonrefundable contributions of cash or plant faciliies donated to the
walter ulility to assist it in constructing, extending or refocating its water faciliies
shall be credited to account 271 - Contributions in Aid of Construction (See
account 271 for description of items atiowable in this account).

B. Balances in this account representing contributions of depreciable plant
shali be amortized using the contra account 272 - Accumuiated Amortization of
Contribufions in Aid of Construction. The corresponding credit shall be 1o ac-
count 405 - Amorfization of Cantributions in Aid of Construction.

C. The balance in this account representing contributions of nondepreciable
plant (ie: land) shall remain unchanged until such time as the property is sold
or otherwise retired. At the time aof refirement of nondepreciable contributed
plant, its cast shall be credited 1a the appropriate plant account and charged to
account 271.

610.01(e)(19)  Utility Plant - Work Order System Required

A. Each utility shall record all construction and retirements of ufility plant by
means of work orders or job orders. Separate work orders shall be opened for
additions to and refirements of utility plant or the refirements may be included
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610.01 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

with the construction work order, provided, howsver, that all iterns relating to
the retirements shall be kept separate from those relating to construction and
further provided that any maintenance costs involved in the work shalf likewise

be segrepated.

B. Each utility shall keep its work order system so as to show the nature of
each addition to or retirement of utility plant: exact location of the work per-
formed; whether the work is new construciion, reconstruction or refirement;
total cost; source or sources of costs, and the utility plant account or accounts
to which charged or credited. Work orders covering jobs of short duration shall
be cleared monthly. Blankel work orders may be used to record a relatively
large number of minor additions of a similar nature. For the purposes of this
classification, the term *reconstruction” shall be deemed to refer to any work
wherein items previously charged to Utility Plant account are moved, removed,
demdalished, or abandoned, either in whole or in part, in conjunction with new
construction.

C. Each work order shall be subdivided in such manner as will show sepa-
rately the details of each unit 1o be entered in the Continuing Property Record.

D. On all reconstruction work orders the cost of removing or demolishing
previous construction, and the salvage realized from material removed, shall be
shown as separate items. These ems shall be transferred fo account 108
Accumulated Depreciation at the time the work order is closed out from account
105 - Construction Waork in Progress to the appropriate Utility Plant account.
The entry recording the retirement of property removed, demolished or aban-
doned shall be made or referred to on the work order under which the removal

taok place.

E. Individual items of equipment, which are not related to other items of
equipment purchased at about the same time and do not have installation charges
may be charged directly to the applicable Utility Plant account.

610.01(e)(20) Utility Plant - Continuing Property Records

A Each utility shall maintain Continuing Property Records of operating property
used in uiility operations, subdivided so as to show separately the operating
property at each location, such as each production plant and the distribution
equipment, exclusive of meters, located in each city or town. Customers' meters
may be displayed separately by cities and towns or may be shown for the utility
as a whole; but in the latter event, a separaie siatistical record shall be kept
designed to show the'number of each ciass of meters in service in sach city or
town and the number held in reserve. Such statistical record shall agree as to
the number of each class of meters, with the coresponding fotal numbsr car-
ried in the Continuing Property Records and shall be verified at least once a

year.
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B. The Continuing Property Records shafl be arranged in conformity with
the Utility Plant accounts and shall show a description of the property and the
cost thereof to the accounting utility, except that for such portion of the property,
the cost of which can not be determined without excessive expense, the cost
shall be estimated.

C. In the event of future additions, and so far as reasonabiy feasible for
preseant property, there shall be shown (either in such Continuing Property Records
or in other records referred to therein) for each kem of one ar more units, the
date of acquisition (or consfruction by the accounting utifity ar any predecessor
thereof), the date when first placed in service, the location of the property, and
in the case of movable items, the manufaciurer's name and any number or
other identifying mark imprinted thereon, the company number or designation,
and such ather particulars as may be necessary for complete identification.

0. Where the price paid by the accounting utility for operating properly ac-
guired from a predecessor public utility differs from the cost of such property
when first dedicated to the public use, the cost to the accounting utility shall be
determined by firsi establishing the original cost of each unit or such property
and thereafter allocating the difference to the various accounts and units of
property upon some reasonable basia. Where such allocations are nacessary,
the accounting utility shall maintain at all imes a compteta record of the amounts
aliocated to each account and unit and the basis of such allocations so that the
original cost of such units of property will be available as a part of the Continu-

ing Property Records.
E. Inthe case of large items, such as structures, boiler plant equipment, and

production equipment, the cost of each unit or group of units comprising a piece
of properly acquired as a whole shall be determined when feasible; otherwise

it shall be estimated.
F. There shall ba no revisions made in the list of units as originally set in the

Continuing Froperty Records and verified with Commission Engineering with-
out the approval of the Commission, except as a normal result of the disposal

of the property.
610.01(f) Operating income - General
61 0.01(f)(i) Operating Income - income Taxes

A. Current income fax provision
1. The utility shall inftiafly debit account 409 - Income Taxes and credit
account 236 - Accrued Taxes 1o record its estimated current income
tax hability. As the exact amounts of faxes become known, the cur-

rent tax accruals shall be adjusted by debits or credils 1o these ac-
counts unless such adjustments are properly included in account
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610.03 WATER UTILITY PLANT ACCOUNTS

ClassA ClassB ClassC
- Account Account Account

610.03(a) Intangible Plant

Organization 301 301 301
Organization - Intangible Plant 301.1 301.1
Franchises 302 302 302
Franchises - Intangible Plant 302.1 302.1

§10.03(b) Land and Land Rights

Land and Land Rights 303 303 303
Land and Land Rights - Source of :
Supply and Pumping Plant 303.2 303.2
Land and Land Rights - Water Treatment
Plant 303.3 303.3
Land and Land Rights - Transmission
and Distribution Plant 303.4 303.4

Land and Land Rights - General Plant  303.5 303.5

610.03(c} Structures and improvements

Structures and improvemenis 304 304 304
Structures and Improvements - Source

of Supply and Pumping Plart 304.2 304.2
Structures and Improvements - Water
Treatmant Plani 304.3 304.3
Structures and Improvements -

Transmission and Distribution Plant 304.4 304.4
Structures and improvements -

General Plant 304.5 304.5

610.03(d) Collecting and Impounding Reservoirs

Collecting and impounding Reservoirs 305 305 305
Collecting and impounding Reservoirs -
Source of Supply and Pumping Plant  305.2 305.2

610.03(e) Lake, River and Other Intakes

Lake, River and Other Intakes 306 308 306
Lake, River and Other Intakes -
Source of Supply and Pumping Plant 306.2 306.2

610.03(f) Wells and Springs
Wells and Springs 307 307 307
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610.03 INSTRUCTIONS FOR WATER UTILITY PLANT ACCOUNTS

Wells and Springs - Source of

Supply and Pumping Plant 307.2 307.2
610.03(g) [Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels
Infiitration Galleries and Tunnels 308 308 308

Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels -
Source of Supply and Pumping Plant  308.2 308.2

610.03(h) Supply Mains

Supply Mains 309 309 309
Supply Mains - Source of Supply and
Pumping Plant 308.2 309.2

610.03(I) Power Generation Equipment

Power Generation Equipment 310 310 310
Power Generation Equipment -
Source of Supply and Pumping Plant  310.2 310.2

610.03()) Pumping Equipment

Pumping Equipment 311 3an 3N
Pumping Equipment - Source of
Supply and Pumping Plant 311.2 311.2
610.03(k) Water Treatment Equipment
Water Treatment Equipment 320 320 320
Water Treatment Equipment - Water
Treatment Plant 320.3 320.3

610.03() Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes

Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes 330 330 330
Distribution Reservairs and Standpipes -
Transmission and Distribution Plant 3304 330.4

610.03(m) Transmission and Distribution Mains

Transmission and Distribution Mains 331 331 33
Transmission and Distribution Mains -
Transmission and Distribution Plant 331.4 3314

610.03(n) Services .
Services 333 333 333
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610.03 INSTRUCTIONS FOR WATER UTILITY PLANT ACCOUNTS

Services - Transmission and
Distribution Plant 3334 3334

610.03{o} Meters and Meter Installations

Meters and Meter Installations 334 334 334
Meters and Meter Installations - .
Transmmission and Distribution Plant 334.4 3344

610.03(p) Hydrants

Hydrants 335 335 335
Hydrants - Transmission and Distribution
Plant 3354 335.4

610.03(q) Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment

Other Plant and Miscellaneous

Equipment ) 339 339 339
Other Plant and Misceflaneous
Equipment - Intangible Plant 339.1 339.1

Other Plant and Miscellaneous

Equipment - Source of Supply and

Pumping Plant - 338.2 338.2
Other Plant and Miscellaneous

Equipment - Water Treatment Plant 339.3 339.3
Cther Plant and Miscellaneous -

Equipment - Transmission and

Distribution Plant 339.4 339.4

610.03(r) Office Fumiture and Equipment

Office Fumiture and Equipment 340 340 340
Office Fumiture and Equipment -
General Plant 3405 340.5

610.03(s) Transportation Equipment

Transporiation Equipment 341 341 341
Transportation Equipment -
General Plant 3415 3415

610.03(1) Stores Equipment

Stores Equipment 342 342
Stores Equipment - General Plant 342.5 342.5
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610.03 INSTRUCTIONS FOR WATER UTILITY PLANT ACCOUNTS-

610.03(u) Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment

Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 343 343 343
Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment -
Gensral Plant 343.5 343.5

610.03(v) Laboratory Equipment

Laboratory Equipment 344 344
Laboratory Equipment - General Plant  344.5 344.5

610.03(w) Power Operated Equipment

Power Operated Equipment 345 345 - 3458
Power Operated Equipment -
General Plant 345.5 345.5

610.03(x)} Communication Equipment

Communication Equipment 346 346
Communication Equipment -
General Plant ' 346.5 346.5

610.03(y) Computer Equipment

Computer Equipment 347 347
Computer Equipment - General Plant 347.5 347.5

610.03(z) Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment

Other Plant and Miscelianasous

. Equipmant 348 348 348
Other Plant and Miscellaneous
Equipment - General Plant 348.5 348.5
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£10.03 INSTRUCTIONS FOR WATER UTILITY PLANT ACCOUNTS

The water ulility plant accounts have been dasigned utilizing an account
matrix for Class A and Class B utilities. The matrix employs a list of object
accounts which in effect act as contro! accounts. The object accounts are fur-
ther segregated by the matrix into classifications by functions or subaccounts.
{See Accouniing instruction 610.01{e){15).} Class C ufility are required to use
only the object accounts for posting accounts.

301 Organizafion

This account shall include all fees paid to federal or state governments for
the privilege of incorporation and expenditures incident to organizing the corpo-
ration, partnership or other enterprise and putting it into readiness io do busi-
ness. A sample of items to be included in this account is listed below.

1. Actual cost of obtaining centificates authorizing an enterprise to en-
gage in the public utility businaess.

2. Fees and expenses for incomporalion.
3. Fees and expenses for mergers or consolidations.
4. Office expenses incidem 1o arganizing the utility.

5. Stock and minute books and corporate seal.

Note A: - This account shall not include any discounts uppn secutiiies is-
sued or assumed nor shall it include any costs incident o negotiating loans,
selling bonds or other evidences of debt, or expenses in connection with the
authorization, issuance and sale of capital stock.

Note B: - Exclude from this accountand include in the appropriate expense
account the cost of preparing and filing papers in connection with the exten-
sion of the term of incorporation unless the first organization costs have
bean writen off. Where charges are made to this account for expenses
incurred in mergers, consalidations or reorganizations, amounts previously
included hsrein or in similar accounts in the books of the companies con-
cerned shall be excluded from this account.

302 Franchises

A. This account shall include amounts paid to the federa! government, ta a
state or to a political subdivision thereot in consideration for franchises, con-
sents or certificates, running in perpetuity or for a specified term of more than
one year, together with necessary and reasonable expenses incident to procur-
ing such iranchises, consents or certificates of permission and approval, in-
cluding expenses of organizing and merging separate corporations, where stat-
utes require them solely for the purpose of acquiring a franchise.

B. 1t a franchise or certificate is acquired by assignment, the charge {o this
account in respect thersof shall no! exceed the amount paid therefor by the
utility to the assignor nor shall it exceed the amount paid by the original grantee.
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Exhibit D

AUS CONSULTANTS
- Utility Services
Weber Fick & Wilson Division

Earl M. Robinson 1000 N. Front St., Suite 200

President

Wormleysburg, PA 17043

(717) 763-9890

FAX (717) 763-9931

INTERNET: http//www.ausinc.corm
E-MAIL: erobinson@wfw-ausinec.com

August 9, 1996

Ms. Bonnie J. Hartley

Vice President/ Controller
PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.
Four Water Street

Post Office Box 448

Nashua, NH 03061

Dear Ms. Hartley:

In accordance with your authorization, we have prepared a depreciation study
related to the utility plant in service of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. as of December
31, 1995. Our findings and recommendations, together with supporting schedules and
exhibits, are set forth in the accompanying report.

‘Summary schedules have been prepared to illustrate the impact of instituting the
recommended annual depreciation rates as a basis for the Company’s annual
depreciation expense as compared to the rates presently utilized. The application of
the present rates to the depreciable plant in service as of December 31, 1995 results in
an annual depreciation expense of $1,117,681. In comparison, the application of the
proposed depreciation rates to the depreciable plant in service at December 31, 4884 (84S~
results in an annual depreciation expense of $1,407,909, a depreciation expense
increase of $290,228. The composite annual depreciation rate under present rates is
2.15 percent, while the proposed composite depreciation rate is 2.70 percent. ,

Section 2 of our report contains the summary schedules showing the results of
our service life and salvage studies and summaries of presently utilized depreciation
rates. The subsequent sections of the report present a detailed outline of the
methodology and procedures used in the study together with supporting calculations
and analyses used in the development of the results. A detailed table of contents
follows this letter. '

)

Respectfully submitted,

Vo o S o RO

EARL M. ROBINSON
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PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Executive Summary

Table 1 on pages 2-1 and 2-3 is a summary which nllustratesthe éﬁééi of |
instituting the revised proposed depreciation rates for each of the Company’s current
plant in service property groups. The schedule includes a comparison of the annual
depreciation rates and annual depreciation expense under present versus proposed
rates and provides the change in annual depreciation expense when applied to each of
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.'s (the Company) plant in service account investment as
of as of December 31, 1995. The proposed depreciation rates set forth in this study are
based upon the Straight Line/ Broad Group/ Average Remaining Life (ARL) method,
procedure, and technique.

The Company’s operating system located within the State of New Hampshire
provides service to approximately 21,000 customers in Nashua and limited segments of
various surrounding communities in Southern New Hampshire. The Company provides
water service to residential, commercial, industrial customers, as well as to other
municipalities in the area.

Table 2 on pages 2-4 to 2-5 provides a summary of the detailed life estimates and
service life parameters (lowa Curves) utilized in preparing the proposed Average
Remaining Life depreciation rates for each property group. The schedule provides a
summary of the detailed data and a narrative of the study resuits. The rates were
developed by studying investment and retirement data together with the interpreting

future expectancies anticipated to have a bearing on the overall service life of the

1-1
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Company’s property. Accordingly, the proposed average remaining life based
depreciation rates will provide the Company with a better opportunity to recover the cost
of its plant in service over the property’s current estimate of remaining useful life than
afforded under present rates.

The development of anr;ual depreciation rates utilizing this approach is set forth
on Table 2 in Section 2 of this report along with supporting calculations of remaining
lives in Section 6, and the development of proposed service life parameters in Section 5.
Section 4 contains a narrative of related statistics and factors considered in developing
the estimated lives and salvage factors. Specifically, each property‘ group’s annual
depreciation rate is based upon recovering the unrecovered original cost investments
adjusted for net salvage over the average remaining productive life which the assets will
provide service to the Company’s customers.

Each property group's proposed annual depreciation rate is developed on Table 2
by adjusting the original cost set forth in column (c) by the estimated future net salvage
percent in column (d). The net salvage percent is the amount relative to the original
cost which will be incurred by the Company in the process of retiring the plant from
service. This amount is either positive or negative depending upon whether proceeds
are anticipated to be received or cost related to payments for services or labor expense
will be incurred. Such costs may include items such as manpower manhours spent to
disconnect and/ or remove mains, service, or hydrants. Column (f) of Table 2 reflects
the salvage adjusted surviving original cost of utility plant in service as of December 31,

1995 which is equal to column (¢) minus column (e). Column (g) of Table 2 is the

AUS Consultants-Weber Fick & Wilson Division



Company's current actual accrued depreciation reserve relative to the surviving plant in
service. Column (h) is the unrecovered SL;wiving original cost adjusted for net salvage
(column (f) minus column (g)).” Column (i) of Table 2 is-the average service life and
lowa curve parameters estimated for each of the depreciable property groups. (The
asterisked service life parameters are iﬁterim retirement rates which represent levels of
retirements from location-type properties which are estimated to occur prior to a final or
complete retirement of the facilities.) The estimated service life parameters are
predicated upon the detailed analysis completed in Section 5 of the report along with
current and prospective factors considered and outlined in the study narrative
(contained in Section 4 of the report). Column (j) contains the average remaining life of
the current surviving plant in service summarized in Column (c) of the table. The
remaining life for each property category, which is developed per the schedules
contained in Section 6 of the report is based upon the current estimates of average
useful life and the property group’s vintage investment. This life represents the average
remaining period of years which the current property will serve the Company's
customers. Column (k) is the implicit annual depreciation expense which must be
booked each year to recover the property’s unrecovered service value over the
remaining useful life. The amount is calculated by dividing Column (h) by Column (j).
Each account's resulting recommended annual depreciation rate contained in column (1)
is developed by dividing Column (k) by column (c) and is the annual depreciation rate
which should be applied to the aggregate gross original cost in service for each

property group to develop each year’s annual book depreciation expense.
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Each of the proposed depreciation rates give consideration to the current plant in
service, estimated future net salvage, the current level of accrued depreciation reserve,
and the remaining useful life. Accordingly, the proposed depreciation rates will serve to
recover the undepreciated original cost adjusted for net salvage over the applicable
remaining life -- no more and no Iess. Furthermbre, the comprehensive analysis of
service life and salvage parameters should be completed at regular intervals of every
four to five years and when utilized together with the company’s plant in service will
serve to self correct the level of the Company’s accrued depreciation reserve level
consistent with the currently anticipated life and salvage parameters.

Tables 3 and 4 provide a reconciliation of the original cost and book depreciation
reserve, respectively, to the balances utilized per the depreciation study. The inter-
account transfers contained on Tables 3 and 4 reflect the reclassification of the original
cost and related depreciation reserves of several items between Account 304 and
Account 305, as well as the transfer of items between the Office Equipment and
Computer Equipment categories.

The utilization of the recommended depreciation rates, based upon the Straight
Line/ Broad Group/Average Remaining Life method, procedure, and technique results in
the setting of depreciation rates which will continuously true up the Company's level of
capital recovery over the life of each asset group. The utilization of this standard
depreciation approach utilizes the results of detailed depreciation analysis which reviews
historical, current, and prospective factors which will impact the useful service life and

net salvage characteristics of each of the Company’s depreciation property groups.
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Application of this procedure, which is based upon the current best estimates of service
life and future net salvage together with the Company’s plant in service and accrued
depreciation, produces-annual depreciation rates that will result in-the Gompany--- - -
recovering 100 percent of its capital investment costs -- no more, no less. Any
alternative application process which does not incorporate'all known or anticipated
factors can not readily provide appropriate capital recovery which is consistent with the
property being consumed in providing customer service.

It is recommended that the Company apply depreciation rates and maintain its
book depreciation reserve on an account-level basis. The maintenance of the book
reserve on an account-level basis requires both the development of annual depreciation
expense and distribution of other reserve account charges to an individual level.
Maintaining the Company’s depreciation records in this detail will aid in completing the
various rate studies and, most importantly, clearly identifies the Company’s level of
capital recovery relative to each category of plant investment.

It is further recommended that detailed depreciation service life studies continue to
be completed on a regularly scheduled basis. The completion of studies at regular
intervals will assure that the Company’s capital recovery will reflect the Company’s most
current experience and prospective plans.

The depreciation rate for each individual account changed as a result of reflecting
estimates obtained through the in-depth analysis of the Company’s most recent data
together with an interpretation of ongoing and anticipated future events. Some of the

revisions were not material and typically reflect fine tuning of previously utilized
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depreciation rates while others were more substantial in nature. Several of the accounts
did reflect marked changes (as outlined in Section 4 of this report) from the previously
utilized depreciation rates. The most notable depreciation changes are in Account 304.3
- Structures and Improvements - Purification, Account 311.2 - Pumping Equipment -
Electric, Account 320.0 - Purification System Equipment, Account 331.90 - Transmission
and Distribution Mains - Paving, Account 334 - Meters, and Account 341 -
Transportation Equipment.

The depreciation rate for Account 304.3 - Structures and Improvements -
Purification increased from 1.97 percent to 2.68 percent reflecting the current property
investment and present estimate of useful life of the Company’s treatment facilities. The
resulting proposed annual depreciation rate is generally consistent with those utilized for
the Company's other similar facilities and the water industry in general.

The depreciation rate for Account 311.20 - Pumping Equipment - Electric
increased from 3.87 percent to 7.28 percent. The proposed depreciation rate for this
account is being driven by various factors including the current modest level of
accumulated depreciation reserve, the recent achieved and estimated useful service life,
and estimates of future net salvage. Past replacements of facilities were related to
ongoing changes of control systems and conversion to variable speed pumps. Itis
anticipated that ongoing changes will continue in future years which will include
upgrades of the treatment plant pumping facilities and various system control changes
as a result of finalizing the implementation of the Company’s SCADA system.

The depreciation rate for Account 334 - Meters increased from 4.08 percent to
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4,87 percent to recognize the life being achieved by the Company’s meters. The
Company has also currently has instituted a pilot project to review the appropriateness
of installing and utilizing Automatic Meter-Reading (AMR) devices. =~

The depreciation rates for Account 331.90 - Transmission Mains - Paving
increased from 1.73 percent to 8.38 percent, The proposed depreciation rate -for this
category, as well as for Services - Paving and Hydrants - Paving is based upon the
utilization of a fifteen (15) year average service life which is more consistent with the
physical useful life of such property.

The depreciation rate for Account 341 - Transportation Equipment declined from
10.58 percent to 5.41 percent to give recognition to the current level of accumulated
depreciation, the recent achieved useful service life of the property, plus the Company’s
current policy regarding the replacement of vehicles.

Various of the remaining accounts/ sub-accounts experienced increases and/ or
declines in recommended depreciation rates to a lesser degree, as noted per Table 1 on
pages 2-1 and 2-2 of this report. The change in annual depreciation rates results in an
aggregate net increase in annual depreciation expense of $290,228 in comparison to the
depreciation expense produced by the current rates applied to the Company’s plant in
service investment as of December 31, 1995, This revision in annual depreciation rates
and expense is the result of both changes in the estimated service lives and salvage
factors, and reflects the impact of the Company’s property changes since the most
recent study.

The following summary compares the present and proposed composite
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depreciation rates for illustrative purposes only. The Composite Depreciation Rate
should not be applied to the total Company investment inasmuch as the non-
proportional change in plant investment as a result of property additions or retirements
would render the composite rate inappropriate. As previously indicated, Table 1 lists the

recommended annual depreciation rates for each property account.

Present Depreciation_Rates

Depreciable Plant In Service

at December 31, 1995 $52,079,031
Annual Depreciation Expense 1,117,681
Composite Annual Depreciation Rate 2.15%

Proposed Depreciation Rates

Depreciable Plant In Service

at December 31, 1995 $52,079,031

Annual Depreciation Expense 1,407,909

Composite Annual Depreciation Rate 2.70%
1-8
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PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Originatl Cost of Utility Plant in Service as of December 31, 1995

and Related Annual Depreciation Expense Under Present and Proposed Rates

Descripti
®)

Source of Supply & Pumping Plant

304.1

tructures & Improvemen

Struct. & Improv. - Source of Supply

304.2 Struct & Improv. - Power & Pumping
304.3 Struct & Improv. - Purification
304.4 Struct. & improv. - General & Misc.

Total

305 Collec

Account 304
ting & Impounding Reservoirs

umpin uipment

311.2 Pumping Equipment - Electric

311.3 Pumping Equipment - Diesel

311.4 Pumping Equipment - Hydraulic

311.5 Pumping Equipment - Natural Gas

311.6 Pumping Equipment - Other Power
Total Account 311

TOTAL Source of Supply & Pumping

Water Treatment Plant

Water Trezatment Equipment
320.0 Purification System Equipment

320.1 Other

Production Equipment

320.2 Water Treatment Equipment
Total Account 320

TOTAL Water Treatment Plant

Iransmission & Distribution

330

331.01 Trans.
331.02 Trans.
331.03 Trans.
331.04 Trans.
331.08 Trans.
331.09 Trans.
331.13 Trans.
331.16 Trans.
331.17 Trans.
331.18 Trans.

Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes

Transmission Mains
Mains -Cl & DI, 4" & Under
Mains -C1 & Di, 6" - 8"
Mains -C{ & Dt, 10" - 16"
Mains -Cl & DI, 18" & Over
Mains - ASB Cement, 10" - 16"
Mains - ASB Cement, 18" & Over
Mains ~-Steel, 10" - 16"
Mains - Plastic, 4" & Under
Mains - Plastic, 6" - 8"
Mains - Plastic, 10" - 16"

Total Account 331.01

331.21 Distr.
331.22 Distr.
331.23 Distr.
331.24 Distr.
331.31 Distr.
331.32 Distr.
331.33 Distr.
331.41 Distr.
331.51 Distr.
331.52 Distr.

Distribution Mains
Mains - Cl & DI, 4" & Under
Mains - CI & DI, 6" - 8"
Mains - C1 & DI, 10" - 16"
Mains - Cl & DI, 18" & Over
Mains - ASB Cement, 4" & Under
Mains - ASB Cement, 6" - 8"
Mains - ASB Cement, 10" - 16"
Mains - Steel, 4" & Under
Mains - Plastic, 4" & Under
Mains - Plastic, 6" - 8"

—UnderPresentRates _ _ Under Proposed Rates
Original Annual Annual
Cost Accrual Accrual

Table 1

Net Change
Depreciation

-12-31-95 Rate%  _Amount  _Rate%  _Amount _Expense
(¢ {d) (e) 0] (@) )

1,552,755
1,400,070
6,207,285

602,785
9,762,895

1,482,898

613,251
22,586
48,159

338,700
58,063

1,080,759

12,326,552

446,435
215,867
2,611,411
3,273,713

3,273,713

2,816,707

13,121
261,294
1,262,402
3,804,823
27,437
175,755
156,580
1,437
5316
49,133
5,757,298

465,267
6,905,381
3,749,556

598,748

20,522

579,103

730,351

197,158

303,064

14,394

2.93%
1.70%
1.97%
2.57%
2.12%

1.92%

3.87%
0.00%
1.43%
2.59%
1.87%
3.17%

2.19%

2.38%
1.31%
227%
2.22%

2.22%

2.42%

1.11%
1.11%
1.11%
1.11%
1.11%
1.11%
1.11%
1.11%
1.11%
1.11%
1.11%

1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%

45,496
23,801
122,284
15,492
207,073

28,472

23,733
0

689
8,772
1,086
34,280

269,825

10,625

2,828
59,279
72,732

72,732

68,164

5816
86,317
46,869
7,484
257
7,239
9,129
2,464
3,788
180

231%
2.58%
268%
2.71%
2.61%

1.40%

7.28%
5.89%
3.33%
3.44%
2.86%
5.63%

2.73%

7.18%
6.89%
2.68%
3.57%

3.57%

2.39%

3.12%
1.73%
1.42%
1.22%
2.05%
2.06%
1.44%
2.02%
1.73%
1.53%
1.33%

2.74%
1.37%
1.36%
1.24%
3.05%
2.64%
2.14%
2.90%
2.43%
2.02%

35,869
36,122
166,355
16,335
254,681

20,761

44,645
1,330
1,604

11,651
1,661

60,891

336,333

32,054
14,873
69,986
116,913

116,813

67,319

409
4,520
17,926
46,419
562
3,621
2,255
29

92

752
76,585

12,748
94,604
50,994
7,424
626
15,288
15,630
5,718
7,364
291

(9,627)
12,321
44,071
843
47,608

(7,711)

20,912
1,330
915
2,879
575
26,611

66,508

21,429
12,045
10,707
44,181

44,181

{845)

263
1,620
3,913
4,185

257
1,670

517

13

33

207
12,678

6,932
8,287
4,125
(60)
369
8,049
6,501
3,254
3,576
11



£l

(@

331.56
331.57
331.58
331.59
331.60
331.70
331.75
331.76

331.30

331.90

333.10
333.20
333.30
333.40

333.50

333.90

334

335.00
335.10

339

340.10
340.20

341
343
344
348
348

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Original Cost of Utility Plant in Service as of December 31, 1995

and Related Annual Depreciation Expense Under Present and Proposed Rates

Descripti
®)

Distr. Mains - Valves, 4" & Under
Distr. Mains - Valves, 6" - 8"
Distr. Mains - Valves, 10" - 16"
Distr. Mains - Valves, 18" & Over
Distr. Mains - Pressure Reducing Valve
Distr. Mains - Special Construction
Distr. Mains - River & Rail Crossing
Distr. Mains - Cleaning & Lining

Total Account 331.02

Trans. & Distr. Mains -~ Bon Terrain

Trans. & Distr. Mains - Paving
Total Account 331

Services
Services - Copper
Services- Cl & DI
Services - Plastic
Services - Steel
Sub-Total Services

Services - Bon Terrain

Services - Paving
Total Account 333

Meters

Fire Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants - Paving
Total Account 335

Other Plant & Misc. Equip.
TOTAL Transmission & Distribution

General Plant
e Fumiture & Equipmen
Office Fumiture & Equipment
Computer Equipment
Total Account 340

Transportation Equipment

Tools, & Shop & Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment
Communication Equipment
Miscellaneous Equipment

TOTAL General Plant

TOTAL Depreciable Plant

Original
Cost

131,855
84225
29,203
30,879
15,810
15,202
26,885

311,982

14,209,585

1,972,522

1,708,097
23,645,502

3,303,896
118,509
199,129

28,274

3,649,808

254,938

86,130
3,990,876

2,084,318
1,950,459
5,573
1,956,032
10,118

34,503,553

140,647
724,258
864,905

666,580
10,841
77,759
67,600

287,528

1,975,213

52,079,031

—Under Present Rates

1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%
1.25%

1.09%

1.73%
1.24%

2.61%
2.61%
2.61%
2.61%
261%

2.63%

2.35%
261%

4.08%
1.69%
1.54%
1.69%
2.50%

1.69%

6.68%
13.11%
12.06%

10.58%
4.44%
6.01%
8.32%
2.24%

9.72%

2.15%

Annual
Accrual

1,648
1,053
365

386

198
190
336
3,900
177,619

21,500

29,515
292,541

86,232
3,093
5,197

738

95,260

6,705

2,024
103,989

85,040
32,963
86
33,049
253

583,036

9,395
94,950
104,345

70,524
481
4,673
5,624
6,441

192,088

1,117,681

Under Proposed Rates

23195 _Rate%_  _Amount  _Rate%_
) ©) ®) ®

2.69%
2.01%
1.73%
1.51%
1.62%
1.75%
1.71%
1.67%
1.57%

1.93%

8.38%
2.03%

270%
1.80%
3.85%
3.37%
2.74%

2.70%

7.17%
2.83%

4.87%
213%
2.50%
2.13%
2.50%

2.33%

1.22%
13.25%
11.29%

5.41%
7.35%
3.58%
2.33%
3.92%

7.60%

2.70%

Annual
Accrual

~Amount
(@)

3,547
1,693
505

466

256

266

460
5,210
223,080

38,070

142,971
480,716

89,205
2,133
7,666

953

99,957

6,883

6,176
113,016

101,506
41,545
139
41,684
253

804,494

1,716
95,964
97,680

36,062
797
2,784
1,575
11,271

150,169

1,407,909

Net Change
Depreciation
)

1,89¢
640
140

80

58

76

124
1,310
45,471

16,570

113,456
188,175

2,973
(960;
2,468
215
4,697

178

4,152
8,027

16,466
8,582
53
8,635
0

221,458

(7.679!
1,014
(6.665)

(34,462,
316
(1,889}

(4,046}
4,830

(41,919)

290,228



Table 1

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Original Cost of Utility Plant in Service as of December 31, 1995
and Related Annual Depreciation Expense Under Present and Proposed Rates

——Under PresentRates . _Under Proposed Rates

Original Annual Annual Net Change
Acct. o Cost _ Accruat Accrual Depreciation
No Description 12:31-95 . _Rate%  _Amount ~ _Rate%  _Amouat —Expense
) ®) e (d) (e) 0] (=) )]
NON - DEPRECIABLE PLANT
intangible Plant
301 Organization 1,476
302 Franchise 109,990
Total Intangible Plant 111,466
Land & Land Rights
303 Source of Supply & Pumping 262,238
TOTAL Non-Depreciable Plant 373,704
TOTAL Utility Plant in Service 52,452,735
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Acct.

(a)

304.1
304.2
304.3
304.4

305

311.2
3113
3114
311.5
311.6

320.0
320.1
320.2

330

331.01
331.02
331.03

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Utility Plant in Service Per Books,
Per Depreciation Study and Related Transfers as of December 31, 1995

__Description
{b)
DEPRECIABLE PLANT

Source of Supply & Pumping Plant

Structures & improvements
Struct. & improv. - Source of Supply

Struct. & Improv. - Power & Pumping

Struct. & Improv. - Purification

Struct. & Improv. - General & Misc.
Total Account 304

Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs

Pumping Equipment
Pumping Equipment - Electric
Pumping Equipment - Diesel
Pumping Equipment - Hydraulic
Pumping Equipment - Natural Gas
Pumping Equipment - Other Power
Total Account 311

TOTAL Source of Supply & Pumping

Water Treatment Plant
Water Treatment Equipment
Purification System Equipment
Other Production Equipment
Water Treatment Equipment
Total Account 320

TOTAL Water Treatment Plant

T ission & Distributi
Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes

Transmission Mains
Trans. Mains -Ci & DI, 4" & Under
Trans. Mains -Cl & DI, 6" - 8"
Trans. Mains -Ci & DI, 10" - 16"

Original

Cost

Per Books

(c)

2,194,638
1,400,070
6,207,285
602,785
10,404,778

841,015

613,251
22,586
48,159

338,700
58,063

1,080,759

12,326,552

446,435
215,867
2,611,411
3,273,713

3,273,713

2,816,707

13,121
261,294
1,262,402

{d)

(641,883)

(641,883)

641,883

Table 3

0.C.
Per
Deprec. Study

—12/31/95
(e)

1,552,755
1,400,070
6,207,285

602,785
9,762,895

1,482,895

613,251
22,586
48,159

338,700
58,062

1,080,759

12,326,552

446,435
215,867
2,611,411
3,273,713

3,273,713

2.816,707

13,121
261,294
1,262,402



Table 3

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Utility Plant in Service Per Books,
Per Depreciation Study and Related Transfers as of December 31, 1995

Original 0.C.
Cost Per

Acct. Per Books Deprec. Study

No, —_Descrption _12/31/95 Transfers 12/31/95

(2 (b) (c) (d) (e)
331.04 Trans. Mains -Cl & DI, 18" & Over 3,804,823 3,804,823
331.08 Trans. Mains - ASB Cement, 10" - 16" 27,437 27,437
331.09 Trans. Mains - ASB Cement, 18" & QOver 175,755 175,755
331.13 Trans. Mains -Steel, 10" - 16" 156,580 156,580
331.16 Trans. Mains - Plastic, 4" & Under 1,437 1,437
331.17 Trans. Mains - Plastic, 6" - 8" 5,316 5,316
331.18 Trans. Mains - Plastic, 10" - 16" 49,133 49,133
Total Account 331.01 5,757,298 5,757,298
Distribution Mains
331.21 Distr. Mains - Cl & DI, 4" & Under 465,267 465,267
331.22 Distr. Mains - CI & DI, 6" - 8" 6,905,381 6,905,381
331.23 Distr. Mains - Cl & DI, 10" - 16" 3,749,556 3,749,556
331.24 Distr. Mains - Cl & DI, 18" & Over 598,748 598,748
331.31 Distr. Mains - ABS Cement, 4" & Under 20,522 20,522
331.32 Distr. Mains - ABS Cement, 6" - 8" 579,103 579,103
331.33 Distr. Mains - ABS Cement, 10" - 16" 730,351 730,351
331.41 Distr. Mains - Steel, 4" & Under 197,158 197,158
331.51 Distr. Mains - Plastic, 4" & Under 303,064 303,064
331.52 Distr. Mains - Plastic, 6" - 8" 14,394 14,394
331.56 Distr. Mains - Valves, 4" & Under 131,855 131,855
331.57 Distr. Mains - Valves, 6" - 8" 84,225 84,225
331.58 Distr. Mains - Valves, 10" - 16" 29,203 29,203
331.59 Distr. Mains - Valves, 18" & Over 30,879 30,879
331.60 Distr. Mains - Pressure Reducing Valve 15,810 15,810
331.70 Distr. Mains - Special Construction 15,202 15,202
331.75 Distr. Mains - River & Rail Crossing 26,885 26,885
331.76 Distr. Mains - Cleaning & Lining 311,982 311,982
Total Account 331.02 14,209,585 14,209,585
331.30 Trans. & Distr. Mains - Bon Terrain 1,972,522 1,972,522
331.90 Trans. & Distr. Mains - Paving 1,706,097 1,706,097
Total Account 331 23,645,502 261,294
Services

333.10 Services- Copper 3,303,896 3,303,896
333.20 Services - Cl & DI 118,509 118,509



Table 3

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Utility Plant in Service Per Books,
Per Depreciation Study and Related Transfers as of December 31, 1995

Original O.C.
Cost Per
Acct. Per Books Deprec. Study
No. —Description 1231495  _Transfers =~ __12/31/95
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
333.30 Services - Plastic 199,129 199,129
333.40 Services - Steel 28,274 28,274
Sub-Total Services 3,649,808 0 3,649,808
333.50 Services - Bon Terrain 254,938 254,938
333.90 Services - Paving 86,130 86,130
Total Account 333 3,990,876 0 3,990,876
334 Meters 2,084,318 2,084,318
Fire Hydrants
335.00 Hydrants 1,950,459 1,950,459
335.10 Hydrants.- Paving 5,573 5,573
Total Account 335 1,956,032 0 1,956,032
339 Other Plant & Misc. Equip. 10,118 10,118
TOTAL Transmission & Distribution 34,503,553 0 11,119,345
General Plant
Office Furniture & Equipment
340.10 Office Fumiture & Equipment 194,221 (53,574)* 140,647
340.20 Computer Equipment 670,684 53,574 724,258
Total Account 340 864,905 0 864,905
0
341 Transportation Equipment 666,580 666,580
343 Tools, & Shop & Garage Equipment 10,841 10,841
344 Laboratory Equipment 77,759 77,759
346 Communication Equipment 67,600 67,600
348 Miscellaneous Equipment 287,528 287,528
TOTAL General Plant 1,975,213 0 11,975,213
TOTAL Depreciable Plant 52,079,031 0 52,079,031



Tabla 3

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Utility Plant in Service Per Books,
Per Depreciation Study and Related Transfers as of December 31, 1995

Original O.C.

Cost Per
Acct. Per Books Deprec. Study
No. —_Description _12/31/95 =~ _Transfers =~ __12/31/95

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

NON - DEPRECIABLE PLANT
Intangible Plant
301 Organization 1,476 1,476
302 Franchise 109,990 109,990
Total Intangible Plant 111,466 111,466
Land & Land Rights

303 Source of Supply & Pumping 262,238 262,238
TOTAL Non-Depreciable Plant 373,704 373,704
TOTAL Utility Plant in Service 52,452,735 52,452,735

* Transfer of 12-31-81 balance related to computer equipment from
account 2372.100 to account 2372.110 (65,540.11)

Transfer of 1989 retirement of 1981 vintage from account 2372.100
1o account 2372.110 11,966.46

(53,573.65)



(@)

304.1
3042
304.3
304.4

305

3112
311.3
311.4
3115
311.6

320.0
320.1
320.2

330

331.01
331.02
331.03
331.04
331.08
331.09
331.13
331.16
331.17
331.18

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Depreciation Reserve Per Books,
Per Depreciation Study and Related Transfers and Adjustments as of December 31, 1995

0 it
(b)
DEPRECIABLE PLANT

Source of Supply & Pumping Plant

Structures & Improvements
Struct. & Improv. - Source of Supply

Struct. & Improv. - Power & Pumping

Struct. & Improv. - Purification

Struct. & Improve. - General & Misc.
Total Account 304

Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs

Pumping Equipment
Pumping Equipment - Electric
Pumping Equipment - Diesel
Pumping Equipment - Hydraulic
Pumping Equipment - Natural Gas
Pumping Equipment - Other Power
Total Account 311

TOTAL Source of Supply & Pumping

Water Treatment Plant
Water Treatment Equipment
Purification System Equipment
Other Production Equipment
Water Treatment Equipment
Total Account 320

TOTAL Water Treatment Plant

1 ission & Distributi

Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes

Transmission Mains
Trans. Mains -Cl & DI, 4" & Under
Trans. Mains -Ct & DI, 67 - 8"
Trans. Mains -Cl & D{, 10" - 16"
Trans. Mains -Cl & D!, 18" & Over
Trans. Mains - ASB Cement, 10" - 16"

Trans. Mains - ASB Cement, 18" & Over

Trans. Mains -Steel, 10" - 16"

Trans. Mains - Plastic, 4" & Under

Trans. Mains - Plastic, 6" - 8"

Trans. Mains - Plastic, 10" - 16"
Total Account 331.01

Deprec.
Reserve
Per Books
12/31/95

Transfers

()

485,971
302,203
1,846,332
185,694
2,820,200

72,065

186,674
22,585
33,428
63,556

3,173

309,416

3,201,681

19,820
15,066
1,056,784
1,091,670

1,081,670

627,505

2,893
17,607
71,617

441,279

4,513
31,496
17,816

85

272
5,836
583,514

2-11

(d)

(175,934)

(175,934)

175,834

Distribution
of Reserve
Loss / Gain
_Acct,
{e)

(1,425)

(13,445)
(14,870)

(11,991)

(11,891)

(26,861)

(34)
(208)
(848)

(5.225)

(53)
(373)
(211)

(1)
©)

(70)

(7,026)

Tab'z 4

Deprec.
Reserve
Per
Deprec. Study
12/31/95
0]

310,037
300,778
1,846,332
172,249
2,629,395

247 999

174,683
22,585
33,428
63,555

3,173

297,425

3,174,820

19,829
15,065
1,056,784
1,091,670

1,091,670
627,505

2,859
17,388
70,769

436,054

4,460
31,123
17,605

84

268
5,865
586,488



Acct.

(@

334.21
331.22
331.23
331.24
331.31
331.32
331.33
331.41
331.51
331.82
331.56
331.57
331.58
331.59
331.60
331.70
331.75
331.76

331.30

331.90

333.10
333.20
333.30
332.40
333.50

333.90

334

335.00
333.10

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Depreciation Reserve Per Books,
Per Depreciation Study and Related Transfers and Adjustments as of December 31, 1995

Descripti
(b)

Distribution Mains
Distr. Mains - C1 & D, 4" & Under
Distr. Mains - Cl & D}, 6" - 8"
Distr. Mains - CI & DI, 10" - 16"
Distr. Mains - CI & DI, 18" & Over

Distr. Mains - ABS Cement, 4" & Under

Distr. Mains - ABS Cement, 6" - 8"

Distr. Mains - ABS Cement, 10" - 16"

Distr. Mains - Steel, 4" & Under
Distr. Mains - Plastic, 4" & Under
Distr. Mains - Plastic, 6" - 8"
Distr. Mains - Valves, 4" & Under
Distr. Mains - Valves, 6™ - 8"
Distr. Mains - Valves, 10" - 167
Distr. Mains - Valves, 18" & Over

Distr, Mains - Pressure Reducing Valve

Dists. Mains - Special Construction

Distr. Mains - River & Rail Crossing

Distr. Mains - Cleaning & Lining
Total Account 331.02

Trans. & Distr. Mains - Bon Terrain

Trans. & Distr. Mains - Paving
Total Account 331

Services
Services - Copper
Sernvices - Cl & DI
Services - Plastic
Services - Steel ’
Sub-Total Services

Services - Bon Terrain

Services - Paving
Total Account 333

Meters

Fire Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants - Paving
Total Account 335

Deprec.
Reserve
Per Books

(c} (d)

116,317
1,639,868
849,323
183,827
3,639
330,165
346,223
112,069
40,601
1,668
9.514
4,994
3,289
1,698
2,394
8,462
12,767
109,277

3,776,095 0

102,120

534,405

5,006,134 0

1,061,735
35,650
69,200
19,214

1,185,789 0

27,150

3,946

1,216,895 0

690,208

377,040
150

377,180 0

Distribution
of Reserve
Loss / Gain
JAcct
{e)

(257)
(3617)
(1,874)
(406)
(8)
(728)
(764)
(247)
(90)
(4)
(21)
an
(N

(4)

R
(19)
(28)
(241)
(8,331)

(15,357)

(4,826)
(162)
(315)

(87)

(5,390)

(5,390)

(8,629)

(3,453)

(3.453)

Table 4

Deprec.
Reserve
Per
Deprec. Study

)

116,060
1,636,251
847 449
183,421
3,631

329 437
345,459
111,822
40,511
1,664
9,493
4,983
3,282
1,694
2,389
8,443
12,739
109,036
3,767,764

102,120

534,405
4,990,777

1,056,909
35,488
68,885
19,127

1,180,408

27,150

3,946
1,211,505

681,579
373,587

150
373,737



Acct,

(@
339

340.10
340.20

341
343
344
346
348

PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS INC.

Summary of Depreciation Reserve Per Books,
Per Depreciation Study and Related Transfers and Adjustments as of December 31, 1895

Deprec. Distribution
Reserve of Reserve
Per Books Loss / Gain
—Description 1231195 ~ _Transfers ~Acet
(b) (c) (d) {e)
Other Plant & Misc. Equip. 385
TOTAL Transmission & Distribution 7,918,327 0 (32,829)
General Plant
Office Furniture & Equipment
Office Furniture & Equipment 129,209 3,629 * (7,528)
Computer Equipment 229,817 (3,629) (1,131)
Total Account 340 359,026 0 (8,659)
Transportation Equipment 416,891 5,321
Tools, & Shop & Garage Equipment 4,543
l.aboratory Equipment 44 667
Communication Equipment 45,549
Miscellaneous Equipment 74 505 (927)
TOTAL General Plant 945,181 0 (4,265)
TOTAL Depreciable Plant 13,156,859 0 (63,953)
* Transfer of 12-31-81 balance related to computer equipment from
account 2372.100 to account 2372.110 (8,337)
Transfer of 1989 retirement of 1981 vintage from account 2372.100
to account 2372.110 11,966
3,629

Taba 4

Deprec.
Reserve
Per
Deprec. Study
12/31/95
)

3¢5

7,885,488

125,310
225,057
350,387

422212
4,543
44 687
45,549
73,578

940,915

13,092,904






PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC.

Study Results

Account 304.10 - Structures and Improvements - Source of Supply

The Company’s investment in this account totals $1,552,755, has attained an
average age of 5.7 years, and is presently depreciated utilizing an implicit annual
depreciation rate of 2.93 percent. The development of the applicable depreciation rate
for this property is being determined by life spanning the property investments fifty (50)
years from their principal construction date to the applicable probable retirement year.
The life for the a limited investment in miscellaneous fencing was based upon a twenty
(20) year life span. In addition, an lowa 90-R1, based upon an analysis of retirements
totaling approximately $10,165 during the years 1965-1995, as well as consideration of
interim retirement rates for other structure accounts, was utilized to define the interim
retirement rate anticipated to occur prior to the final retirement of each structure. The
result of applying the Company’s investment on a location basis to the Life Span
Method was an implicit average service life of 43.7 years and an average remaining life
of 38.9 years.

Average net salvage is estimated at negative ten (10) percent giving consideration
to the fact that the Company will experience future expenditures for site clearance and
renewal at the end of the property’s useful service life. The resulting proposed annual
depreciation rate is 2.31 percent.

Account 304.20 - Structures and improvements - Power and Pumping

The Company’s investment totaling $1,400,070, has a current average age of 9.9

4-1
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years, and is currently being depreciated based upon an implicit annual depreciation
rate of 1.70 percent. As with the Company’s other structure accounts, the average
service life of this property group was determined through the application of the Life =~
Span Method. That is, the vintage investment for each property location was life
spanned from its original construction date, utilizing a fifty (50) year life span for each of
the Company’s thirteen (13) pumping station location investments. The fifty-year life
span is based upon the general nature of the property, available historical experience,
consideration of probable major future upgrades, as well as other operating utilities.

Retirements totaling approximately $11,287 during the years 1965-1995 were
studied via the Retirement Rate Method to determine the level of interim retirements
anticipated to occur prior to the end of each property’s useful service life. While the
interim retirements have occurred at intermittent periods, they have generally occurred
over various of the recent years. The result of this analysis was the recommended
utilization of an lowa 80-L 1 interim retirement rate. The application of the interim rate to
the Company’s vintage investment using the Life Span Method and estimated probable
retirement years, produces an implicit average service life of 42.0 years and an average
remaining life of 34.3 years.

As with investments in other Structures and Improvements, it is anticipated that
the Company will experience future expenditures related to cost of removal of the
facilities at the end of their useful life which will exceed any gross salvage received. It is
anticipated that the Company will incur costs in conjunction with the future retirement of

property. Accordingly, average net salvage is estimated at negative ten (10) percent
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and when combined with the average remaining life results in an annual depreciation
rate of 2.58 percent.

Account 304.30 - Structures and Improvements - Purification

The Company’s current investment in this category of property is $6,207,285, has
attained an average age of 14.2 years, and is presently depreciated utilizing an implicit
annual depreciation rate of 1.97 percent. Of the Company’s current surviving
investment, a large majority was placed into service during 1980 when the Company
constructed its present water treatment plant. The useful average service life of this
property category is based upon the application of the Life Span Method in which the
property was life spanned fifty (50) years from the applicable principal construction date.

Interim retirements totaling $207,333, which occurred at an average age of 12.0
years during the years 1965-1995, were analyzed via the Retirement Rate Method and
were utilized in the selection of an lowa 70-L1 interim retirement rate. Application of the
applicable life spans and lowa 70-L1 interim rate to each location’s investment results in
an implicit average service life of 42.9 years and an average remaining life of 30.0 years.

Due to the ongoing changes anticipated to impact the Company’s investment in
treatment facilities, cost of removal is estimated to exceed any salvage received. In
future years, it is anticipated that cost of removal, due to continuing regulatory
requirements, will be incurred with future retirements. Accordingly, a future net salvage
of negative ten (10) percent is recommended in determining the current recommended

annual depreciation rate of 2.68 percent for this property group.
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"PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC
RETIREMENT EXPR 1965 TO 109
PLACEMENT YEARS 1883 TO 1
ACCOUNT 30410 - STRUCT. & IMPROV. - SOURCE OF SUPPLY :

OBSERVED LIFE TABLE

AGE $ SURVIVING AT $ RETIRED RETIREMENT $ SURVIVING
INTERVAL BEGINNING OF DURING THE RATIO AT BEGINNING O.
AGE INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL

0.0 - 0.5 956,932 0 0.00000 100.00

0.5 -~ 1.5 1,586,897 0 0.00000 100.00

1.5 - 2.5 1,585,800 0 0.00000 100.00

2.5 - 3.5 709,547 0 0.00000 100.00

3.5 - 4.5 709,547 0 0.00000 100.00

4.5 - 5.5 707,614 0 0.00000 100.00

5.5 - 6.5 707,614 0 0.00000 100.00

6.5 - 7.5 700,600 0 0.00000 100.00
7.5 - 8.5 700,997 0 0.00000 100.00

8.5 - 9.5 705,622 0 0.00000 100.00

9.5 - 10.5 705,622 0 0.00000 100.00
10.5 - 11.5 123,280 0 0.00000 100.00
11.5 - 12.5 123,280 0 0.00000 100.00
12.5 - 13.5 104,007 0 0.00000 100.00
13.5 - 14.5 104,007 0 0.00000 100.00
14.5 - 15.5 95,093 0 0.00000 100.00
15.5 - 16.5 95,093 0 0.00000 100.00
16.5 - 17.5 95,093 1,472 0.01548 100.00
17.5 - 18.5 93,621 0 0.00000 98.45
18.5 - 19.5 93,621 0 0.00000 98.45
19.5 - 20.5 78,093 0 0.00000 98.45
20.5 - 21.5 78,093 0 0.00000 98.45
21.5 - 22.5 77,799 0 0.00000 98.45
22.5 - 23.5 77,799 0 0.00000 98.45
23.5 - 24.5 77,799 0 0.00000 98.45
24.5 - 25.5 77,799 0 0.00000 98.45
25.5 ~ 26.5 77,799 0 0.00000 98.45
26.5 - 27.5 77,279 0 0.00000 98.45
27.5 - 28.5 77,279 0 0.00000 98.45
28.5 - 29.5 70,735 0 0.00000 98.45
29.5 - 30.5 70,166 0 0.00000 98.45
30.5 - 31.5 15,122 0 0.00000 98.45
31.5 - 32.5 13,998 0 0.00000 98.45
32.5 - 33.5 13,998 1,295 0.09251 98.45
33.5 - 34.5 3,257 0 0.00000 89.34
34.5 - 35.5 3,257 0 0.00000 89.34
35.5 - 36.5 3,257 0 0.00000 89. 34
36.5 - 37.5 3,257 0 0.00000 89.34
37.5 - 38.5 3,257 0 0.00000 89.34
38.5 ~ 39.5 2,860 0 0.00000 89 .34
39.5 - 40.5 1,002 0 0.00000 89.34
40.5 - 41.5 1,002 0 0.00000 89.34
41.5 - 42.5 1,002 0 0.00000 89.34
42.5 ~ 43.5 1,002 0 0.00000 89.34
43.5 - 44.5 1,002 0 0.00000 89.34



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC
RETIREMENT EXPR 1965 TO 1895
PLACEMENT YEARS 1883 TO 1985
ACCOUNT 30410 - STRUCT. & IMPROV. - SOURCE OF SUPPLY

OBSERVED LIFE TABLE

AGE $ SURVIVING AT $ RETIRED RETIREMENT % SURVIVING
INTERVAL BEGINNING OF DURING THE RATIO AT BEGINNING OF
AGE INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL
44.5 - 45.5 1,002 0 0.00000 89.34
45.5 - 46.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
46.5 - 47.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
47.5 - 48.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
48.5 - 49.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
49.5 - 50.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
50.5 - 51.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
51.5 - 52.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
52.5 - 53.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
53.5 - 54.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
54.5 - 55.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
55.5 - 56.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
56.5 - 57.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
57.5 - 58.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
58.5 - 59.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
59.5 - 60.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
60.5 - 61.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
61.5 - 62.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
62.5 ~ 63.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
63.5 = 64.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
64.5 - 65.5 0 0 0.00000 89.34
65.5 - 66.5 1,490 0 0.00000 89.34
66.5 - 67.5 1,490 0 0.00000 89.34
67.5 - 68.5 1,490 0 0.00000 89.34
68.5 - 69.5 1,490 0 0.00000 89.34
69.5 ~ 70.5 1,490 0 0.00000 89.34
70.5 - 71.5 3,390 0 0.00000 89.34
71.5 - 72.5 3,390 0 0.00000 89.34
72.5 - 73.5 3,390 0 0.00000 89.34
73.5 - 74.5 3,390 400 0.11799 89.34
74.5 - 75.5 2,990 0 0.00000 78.80
75.5 - 76.5 2,990 0 0.00000 78.80
76.5 - 77.5 2,990 0 0.00000 78.80
77.5 - 78.5 2,990 0 0.00000 78.80
78.5 - 79.5 2,990 1,500 0.50167 78.80
79.5 - 80.5 1,490 0 0.00000 39.27
80.5 - 81.5 1,490 o 0.00000 39.27
81.5 - 82.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
82.5 - 83.5 6,030 0 0.00000 ©39.27
83.5 - 84.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
84.5 - 85.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
85.5 - 86.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
86.5 - 87.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
87.5 - 88.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
88.5 - 89.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27



PENNICHUCK WATER WORKS, INC
RETIREMENT EXPR 1965 TO 199
PLACEMENT YEARS 1883 TO : 5
ACCOUNT 30410 - STRUCT. & IMPROV. - SOURCE OF SUPPLY

OBSERVED LIFE TABLE

AGE $ SURVIVING AT $ RETIRED RETIREMENT % SURVIVING

INTERVAL BEGINNING OF DURING THE RATIO AT BEGINNING C

AGE INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL
89.5 -~ 90.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
90.5 - 91.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
91.5 -~ 92.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
92.5 -~ 93.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
93.5 -~ 94.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
94.5 - 95.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
95.5 - 96.5 6,030 0 0.00000 39.27
96.5 - 97.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
97.5 - 98.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
98.5 - 99.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
99.5 ~-100.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
100.5 -101.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
101.5 ~-102.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
102.5 -103.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
103.5 -104.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
104.5 -105.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
105.5 -106.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
106.5 -107.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
107.5 -108.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
108.5 -109.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
109.5 -110.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
110.5 -111.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
111.5 -112.5 4,540 0 0.00000 39.27
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OFFICES IN:
SARAH B. KNOWLTON MANCHESTER
Direct Dial: (603) 334-6928 CONCORD
Internet: sarah.knowiton@mclane.com PORTSMOUTH

November 15, 2005

By Electronic and First Class Mail

Justin Richardson

Upton & Hatfield, LLP

10 Centre Street

P.O. Box 1090

Concord, NH 03302-1090

Re: Pennichuck Water Works Continuing Property Records
Dear Justin:

I am writing in follow up to our telephone conversation last Thursday regarding
Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.’s continuing property records (“CPR’s™). As I have indicated in
the past, in the ordinary course of its business, Pennichuck Water Works does not maintain its
CPR’s by the sub-accounts that you seek.

You inquired about AUS Consultant’s 1996 depreciation study of Pennichuck Water
Works, suggesting that it contained sub-account information. Ihave reviewed that depreciation
study and determined that the use of an additional decimal point after account numbers in the
study bears no correlation to the sub-account designations specified in the Chart of Accounts.
While the 1996 study categorizes Pennichuck Water Works’ property into the five functional
areas identified in the sub-accounts (e.g. source of supply, transmission and distribution, etc.),
my understanding is that AUS created this categorization on its own from the Company’s CPR’s.
The Company does not have a copy of any underlying categorization that may have been created
by AUS to generate these schedules. I would note that the information used by AUS to
categorize the assets — the Company’s continuing property records - has also been provided to
Nashua in this case. Between the CPR's and information provided to Nashua in the data room,
we believe that Nashua can determine the functional category of each asset based on the five
functional categories identified in the instructions to the Chart of Accounts.

As we also mentioned last week, Nashua should be aware that the acquisition date and
cost reflected on the CPR’s does not in some cases match the actual acquisition date or the
original cost of each asset. Some of the Pennichuck assets date to the late 1800’s, but the



Justin Richardson
November 15, 2005
Page 2

computer program originally used to generate the CPR’s did not accept a date prior to 1901.
Also, in some cases with slowly depreciating assets, a more recent acquisition date may appear
on the CPR’s so that the CPR computer application could correctly calculate the years of
depreciation remaining for the asset in question. Finally for mass account items, the acquisition
date and the starting (original) balance do not necessarily reflect the original cost or acquisition
date of the assets, since both entries are adjusted to reflect retirements and additions. These mass
account items also at times lump together as a single asset different sizes and composition of
material, such as pipe. As you know, Pennichuck Water Works has also provided Nashua with
its engineering records listing the acquisition dates for mains, pipes, meters, hydrants, and
services segregated hy asset type and quantity. These acquisition dates are correct, and go the
engineering records, rather than the CPR's, should be relied on for this purpose.

I hope this explanation is helpful.

Very truly yours,
Sarah B. Knowlton
cc: Donald L. Correll, CEO & President

Thomas J. Donovan, Esquire
Steven V. Camerino, Esquire
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